
• EQUINE CANADA 
(OPERATING AS EQUESTRIAN CANADA) 
Statement of Operations 

Year ended March 31, 2019, with comparative information for 2018 

Revenue: 
Sport licence fees 
Government funding 
Competition levies and fees 
Membership 
Equine medication control 
Discipline - donations, fundraising and sponsorship 
Discipline - general revenue 
Product sales 
Interest, rebates and other revenue 
Corporate donations 
Realized ain loss on forei 

Expenses: a~ (} 
Salaries and benefits 

Discipline ~ () 
Meetings and travel ~ 
Office and general ~ 
Equine medication control IJ 
Communications 

~~~~ of goods sold ~--... ~ i 
Professional fees , , \ 
Information technology ~ 
Amortization of tangible capital asse 
Events 
Marketin 

Excess of revenue over expe~ s ore the under.noted 

Other income (expenses)· 
Unrealized gain (loss) reign exchange 
Loss on disposal of · le capital assets 
lnvento write-do 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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$ 

$ 

2019 

2,290,619 
1,439,500 

914,086 
853,293 
476,203 
264,266 
205,528 
116,081 
65,155 
47,452 
39,150 

6,633,033 

2,420,766 
1,651,476 

855,827 
348,806 
330,593 
234,974 
169,224 
168,738 
155,489 
95,686 
77,705 
29,011 
25,032 

6,563,327 

69,706 

124 

120,304 
(120,180) 

$ 

) 

(50,474) $ 

2018 

2,265,745 
1,475,809 

867,227 
419,051 
481 ,108 
160,639 
140,128 
78,078 
63,908 
58,395 

1,222 
6,011,310 

2,125,919 
1,099,803 

771,728 
375,145 
293,999 
231 ,293 
180,860 
165,597 
176,908 
139,278 
119,569 
127,090 
32,759 

5,839,948 

171,362 

(6,501) 
(150,958) 

(157,459) 

13,903 
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05/09/18 
Accrual Basis 

Federation of Canadian Archers 
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual 

April 2017 through March 2018 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

41 · Sport Canada Core Support 
4102 • Core Support • Able Bodied 
4104 • Core Support - Para 
4106 • Official Languages 
41 • Sport Canada Core Support• Other 

Total 41 • Sport Canada Core Support 

42 • Programming 
4202 • Own the Podium 
4204 • Athlete Levies 
4206 • TOP Registrations 
4208 • Canadian Olympic Committee 

420801 • NSF El - Risk Management Projec 
420802 • NSF El • Board Development 
420803 · NSF El - Records Management 
420806 • Olympic Solldarlty 

Apr'17-Mar18 

264,500.00 
82,500.00 
13,000.00 

0.00 

360,000.00 

140,000.00 
14,500.00 (I 
22,040.82 

0.00 
12,800.00 q~ 

0.00 
14,983.29 

::=~~=:::::::• Olympic CommlH~e~• ~ 
44 · Tournament Registrations 

4402 · Hosting Fees 
4404 · Calendar Registrations 
4406 • Participant Registrations 

27,7 

n/ .324.11 

y _ 238,794.25 

3,354.00 
21,678.26 

0.00 

Total 44 · Tournament Registrations 

46 • Coaching 
4602 · CAC Funding 
4604 • NCCP Clinic Fees 

Total 46 · Coaching 

47 • General Revenue 
4702 · Donations 
4704 • Interest on Investments 
4706 · Product Sales 

4708 · Misc. Revenue 
4710 • Summer Student Grants 

Total 47 · General Revenue 

Total Income 

__ ....,,. _____ _ 

7,687.36 
4,200.00 

11,887.36 

/4 2,637.25 
350.38 

4,938.80 

4 __ 1.2_4g:: 

n) 9,174.51 

{) 849,212.49 

() 000179 

Budget 

264,500.00 
82,500.00 
13,000.00 

0.00 

360,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

~~ 

~ 1,500.00 
15,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

16,500.00 

4,300.00 
3,500.00 

7,800.00 

2,500.00 
0.00 

3,500.00 

0.00 

6,000.00 

390,300.00 

$ Over Budget 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

140,000.00 
14,500.00 
22,040.82 

!Fr-c o.oo 
0.00 

~ -12-,800.00 

27,783.29 

0.00 

204,324.11 

238,794.25 

1,854.00 
6,678.26 

0.00 

8,532.26 

3,387.36 
700.00 

4,087.36 

137.25 
350.38 

1,438.80 

0.00 

3,174.51 

458,912.49 

Page 1 



Field Hockey 
Canada 

Hockey sur gazon 
Canada 

2197 Riverside D,lve, Suite 302 
Ottawa, Onuirlo K1H 7X3 

eceived from / Rec;:u de 

19(1) 

is your official receipt for income tax purposes. Thank You. 

est votre rec;:u otficiel aux fins de l'impot sur le revenu . Merci. 

2251 F10070 29 

Number: 

4431 
Registration Number: 

~mtlw~~'ili\W~@m:y wWJ.i?~-a~.~~ties 

Date donation received: 
Don recu le: 

The sum of / La somme de: 

Date receipt issued: 
Aec;: u etabli le: 

25-Jul-17 

$ 10,465.00 

14-Sep-17 

~=· ~ 
q<::,, PRINTEO IN CANADA N47l 11 MCBEE 

di 
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FIELD HOCKEY CANADA 
STATEMENTS OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31 

REVENUE 
Contributions 

Sport Canada 
Canadian Olympic Committee 

National team levies 
Men's 
Women's 

Domestic program 
Donations and fundraising 
Interest 
Membership fees 
Other 

EXPENDITURES 
National team 

Men's 
Women's 

Administration and facilitation 
Administration salarie 
Domestic programs 
Marketing 
Meetings and Board 
Membership expenses 
Special programs 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) 

~ 

~~~ 
OF HEVENlJE OVER EX PENDITlJR 

s 

$ 

000181 

2018 

l. 181.200 
80.000 

165.4 12 
92.232 

I 84.5 17 
405.425 

5.328 
199,236 

I 139 

2 314.48~ 

799,988 
769,56 r 
121.908 
287 .043 
120.609 
21 ,694 
26.844 
68.324 

I 03,265 

(2,319,236) 

$ 

2017 

1.072.500 
70,000 

160,109 
120.240 
172.397 
177.357 

.soo 
199,741 

2}1l 

I 975.615 

636,522 
682.866 
I 03.683 
265.648 

74,908 
25,7 15 
13,847 
67.239 

_ _ __ 107,21 0 

4.747 $ 2,023 



. ' . 

• FIELD HOCKEY CANADA 
STATEMENTS OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 3 I 

REVENUE 
Contributions 

Sport Canada 
Canadian Olympic Committee 

National team levies 
Men's 
Women's 
Domestic program 

Donations and fundraising 
Interest 
Membership fees 
Other 

EXPENDITURES 
National team 

$ 

$ 

~019 

930,000 $ 
129,500 

246,343 
155,232 
255,860 

1,011,999 
1,000 

I 79,777 
(226) 

~485 

1,110,466 
994,536 
121,592 
341,259 

7,523 
86,597 
32,162 
13,350 
96,161 

I 55 686 

(2,959.332) 

~ 
(49,847 $ 

The e<C!...y;ng note, "' on ;ntegral part of Jhe,e finond,1 st,tements. 
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2018 

I ,I 81,200 
80,000 

165,412 
92,232 

184,517 
405,425 

5,328 
199,236 

I 139 

2.314,489 

799,988 
769,561 
109,717 
287,043 

12,191 
120,609 
21,694 
26,844 
68,324 

103.265 

(2,319,236) 

(4,747 



FONDATION DES AMIS DU TENNIS 

RESUL TATS ET SURPLUS 
POUR L'EXERCISE TERMINE LE 31 DECEMBRE 2018 

(/)2018-12-31 

~~ a~~ 14000 

REVENUS 

Dons et activites 
lnterets 0 Q 14000 

~a o ~~d) ~ , ~ 
Bourses et programmes ~ /4 ~ 
Cout d'activites ~ ~ 
Depla~ements et representation ~ ~ 
Fourn1tures 4 
Ta~es et ra~ports () (~ 

Fra,s bancaires Q w 

FRAIS 

32000 

74 

32074 

EXCE~ENTS DES l'tus SUR 
LES DEPENSES ~ N -18074 

SURPLUS AU DEBUT 26195 

SURPLUS A LA FIN 8121 
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FONDATION DES AMIS DU TENNIS 

RESUL TATS ET SURPLUS 
POUR L'EXERCISE TERMINE LE 31 DECEMBRE 2019 

/12019-12-31 

q~ . 
REVENUS 

Dons et activites 
lnterets 

11 _)) 
0<0 o ::::: 

UV (J ~d) 

FRAIS ~ ~ \ (())©jj) 
Bourses et programmes ~<::: ~ (h::7 45250 
CoOt d'activites /4 ; ~ 
Deplacements et representation ~ < 
Fournitures ~ ~ 
Taxes et rapports ~ Ii} 
Frais bancaires ~ ~ 

0 ~ 
EXCE[!ENTS DES Rfjus SUR 
LES DEPENSES 

SURPLUS AU DEBUT 

SURPLUS A LA FIN 

000184 

75 

45325 

-3075 

8121 

5046 



Golf Canada Foundation 
Statement of Revenue and Expenses 

Revenues 

Operating Fund (Note 6) 

2018 
Revenue 

Scholarships and Grant Contributions 
Donations 

$ 225,380 $ 

F undraising Events 

Investment Income (Note 4) 

Endowment Fund (Note 7) 
Investment Income (Note 4) 

Expenses 

Operating Fund Note 6 

979,592 
1,063,628 

1,060 

760 
2,270,420 

Grants (Note 1) 

Scholarships (Note 1) ~ 
Fundraising and Promotion ~ ~ • 

Office and Administration ( ( ~ 
Professional Fees } 

Commodity Taxes (Net of PSB Rebates) • )) 

Endowment Fund (Note 7) 
Scholarships (Note 1) 
Administrative Fees 

Excess of Revenues over 
Ex enses 

2018 
Expenses 

. s 
6,885 

298,941 

305,826 

1,240,918 
42,500 
43,844 

369,878 

~ 
25,500 
7,800 

1,774,925 

2,080,751 S 

Total Operating Fund 
Total Endowment Fund 

$ $ 2,047,451 S 
33,300 

Excess of Revenues over 
Ex enses 2,270.420 $ 2,080,751 $ 

(See accompanying notes to financial statements) 

Year ended October 31 

2018 
Net 

2017 
Revenue 

225,380 $ 85,270 $ 

972.7Cfl 
764,687 

1,060 

,240,918) 
(42,500) 
(43,844) 

(369,878) 
(32,517) 

(11,968) 

(25,500) 
,800 

(1,774,925) 

Zi: 
W110 

q~ 

41,773 
1,669,425 

2017 
Expenses 

2,746 

304,530 

307,276 

796,980 

47,500 

34,390 

295,087 

32,850 

8,859 

13,500 

7,600 

1,236,766 

$ 

189,669 $ 1,669,425 $ 1,544,042 $ 

222.209 $ 1,627,652 $ 1,522,941 $ 
(32,540) 41,773 21,100 

189.669 $ 1,669,425 $ 1,544,042 $ 

2017 
Net 

85,270 

626,438 
542,558 

66,110 

41 ,773 
1,362,149 

(796,980) 

(47,500) 

(34,390) 

(295,087) 

(32,850) 

(8,859) 

(13,500) 

7,600 

(1,236,766) 

125,383 

104,711 
20,673 

125,383 

000185 



Golf Canada Foundation 
Statement of Revenue and Expenses 

Year ended October 31 

2019 2019 2019 2018 2018 2018 
Revenues Revenue Exeenses Net Revenue Ex11enses Net 

Operating Fund (Note 6) 

Scholarships and Grant Contributions $ 217,378 s s 217,378 s 225,380 $ $ 225,380 
Donations 1,068,558 16,276 1,052,282 979,592 6,885 972,707 
F undraising Events 1,256,222 343,555 912,667 I"' 298,941 764,687 
Investment Income (Note 4) 75,133 75,133 060 1,060 

Endowment Fund (Note 7) 
~ Investment Income (Note 4) 51451 760 760 

2,668,742 359,831 2,270,420 305,826 1,964,594 

Expenses 

Operating Fund (Note 6) 

Grants (Note 1) ,,.,,,.,, o •""'•'"I 1,240,918 (1,240,918) 
Scholarships (Note 1) 30,41-4 (30,414) 42,500 (42,500) 
Fundraising and Promotion 34,223 (34,223) 43,844 (43,844) 
Office and Administration ~ 463,207 (463,207) , 369,878 (369,878) 
Professional Fees 

~ r (24,286) 32,517 (32,517) 
Commodity Taxes (Net of PSB Rebates) 803 (5,803) 11,968 (11 ,968) 

Endowment Fund (Note 7) 

Scholarships (Note 1) 21,000 (21,000) 25,500 (25,500) 
Administrative Fees 7400 ,400 7,800 7 800 

,090,986 (2,090,986) 1,774,925 (1,774,925) 

Excess of Revenues over Expenses $ 2,450,817 s 217,925 $ 2,270,420 $ 2,080,751 $ 189,669 

Total Operating Fund $ 2,422,417 $ 194,874 $ 2,269,660 $ 2,047,451 $ 222,209 
Total Endowment Fund 28,400 23,051 760 33,300 (32,540) 

Excess of Revenues over Ex enses $ 2,450,817 $ 217,925 $ 2,270,420 $ 2,080,751 $ 189,669 

(See accompanying notes to fina 
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Hockey Canada 

~ 
CANADA 

Statement of Operations 

For the tear ended June 30 2018 2017 

Operating Health Benefit National 
Fund Trust Egui~ Fund Pillars Total Total 

Revenue 
Funding (Notes 7 and 14) $ 7,626,471 $ $ _j $ $ 7,626,471 s 6,148,146 
Marketing (Note 15) 22,171 ,373 22,171,373 21,771,380 
Development (Note 7) 4, 153,520 4,153,520 4,869,956 
National events and camps (Note 14) 2,651,900 2,651,900 2,385,764 
High performance (Note 7) '·"'°·'"I) 3,560,521 4,856,802 
International event hosting (Note 14) 2,777,500 2,777,500 26,773,983 
Investment and interest income 206, 158 333,005 3,388,175 3,927,338 5,089,788 
Administration 

1~ 
110,637 786,398 

Member services 3,2 1 3,226,221 3,348,177 
Insurance premiums 

(j 
3,894,044 8, 175,414 12,069,458 12,289,075 

4, 100,202 8,508,419 6,165,675 62,274,939 88,319,469 

Expenditures 
Fundin 146,848 232,386 
Marketing 2,8-Jtr,890 4,847,561 
Development (Note 7) 337,190 4,521,158 5,492,315 
National events and camps 

{) 
4,239,297 4,173,991 

High performance (Note 7) 350,000 17,327,775 13,851,700 
International event hosting 3,690,227 3,690,227 21,259,946 
Administration 16,511,479 594,411 608,849 2,188,501 19,903,240 19,577,029 
Custodial fees 23,368 249,650 273,018 271,523 
Member services 

r2 
1,828,321 1,828,321 2,883,101 

Insurance premiums 

' 
1,888,760 6,110,556 7,999,316 7,654,689 

Insurance claims 1,490,198 66,888 1,557,086 1,975,536 

46,764,578 3,973,369 7,496,851 6,128,378 64,363,176 82,219,777 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenditures for eyear 

00@31387 before other item , 126,833 1,011,568 37,297 (2,088,237) 6,099,692 

Other item 
Unrealized gain on market value of invest 65,763 15,866 50,912 256,767 389,308 3,134,410 

Excess deficient of revenue over ex endit e $ 3 198 172 $ 142 699 $ 1062480 $ 294 064 $ 1 698 929 s 9,234,102 

6 



Hockey Canada 

<., 
CANADA 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
June 30 2018 

7. Related Party Transactions and Due From/To Related Parti s 

Hockey Canada exercises significant influence over the Hock anada Foundation and the 
Hockey Canada Foundation U.S. (the Foundations) by virtu its sharing of premises and 
administrative support. The Foundations were establi ti as registered charitable 
foundations to raise funds for the use of Hockey Can~ nd other organizations in the 
country with objectives similar to Hockey Canada. _ /J) 
Transactions with Hockey Canada Foundation and ~ ey anada Foundation U.S are as 

rouows: (Jd' p 
2018 

Do~~;~;: tn".::ia Foundation () $ 1,171,554 S-

2018 

Grants received 
Hockey Canada Foundation ~ ~ s'J m,◄92 s 

These transactions are i 
exchange value, which 

l course of operations an are measured at the 
,v1m,:1u.s the arms length equiva nt value. 

Amounts due to (from~ted parties are as follows: 
Hockey Canada Fou on 
Hockey Canada Fo t ion U.S. 

2018 

$ (1,203,457) $ 
(3,680) 

$(1,207,137) $ 

2017 

965,796 

2017 

796,563 

2017 

48,194 
(3,750) 

44,444 

The amounts de rom) related parties are non-interest 
no fixed terms of repayment. 

earing, unsecured, and have 

14 



Hockey Canada 

.ti 
CANADA 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
June 30 2018 

14. Funding 

15. 

The general operating grants received from government fig agencies are recorded in 
the fiscal year to which they apply. Total funding rece· during the fiscal year was 
$4,190,850 received from the Government of Canadj.:,_ .~ 0,000 from the Province of 
Alberta and $2,300,000 from the Province of British Col~ a (2017 - $7,299,000). 

Marketing ,,P :/1 
Sponsorship revenue includes value in kind 0~85,660 (2017 - $1,330,335) including 
products and contributed services in exchang f sponsorship rights. These transactions 
have been measured at the fair value of the 1buted products and services. 

16. Commitments ) 

The organization has entered into a contract with the IIHF committing to event fees. The 
contract expires during the 2030/20t season. 

The organizat ion has entered into \ software licensing agreement, office equipment 
agreement and an IT manag~m t and support services agreement. The contracts expire 
between December 2018 and Oc ber 2021. 

The organization has entere 1 two rental agreements committing to incur the rental 
and operating costs relatrr/Jt the organization's rented premises expiring between April 
2023 and October 2031. ~ , 

The expected outflov funds relating to the above commitments for the next five years 
are as follows: 

V 

ai6 s 
21 
22 

2023 

$ 

3,827,092 
2,690,542 
3,829,222 
2,453,022 
2,408,342 

17 



Receipt Name 

1905 
1906 

1907 
1908 
1909 
1910 

1911 19(1) 
1912 
1913 
1914 
1915 

1916 
1917 
1918 
1919 

1920 
1921 
1922 
1923 
1924 
1925 
1926 

1927 
1928 
1929 
1930 
1931 
1932 
1933 
1934 
1935 
1936 
1937 
1938 

HOCKEY CANADA-2019 FISCAL TAX RECEIPTS 
I Description I Eligible Amount I Date of Issue 

DCT $1,500.00 2018-08-16 
DCT $200.00 2018-08-16 

24(1) DCT 

DCT 
DCT 
DCT 

DCT 

DCT 
DCT 
DCT 
DCT 

DCT 
DCT 
DCT 

DCT 
DCT 

!if ~ I) 
TCAA )) 

:=J:: 9 Ticket D, io 
WJC19 Ticket D at i 
WJC19 Ticket D on 
WJC19 Ticket Donat ion 

WJC19 Tic~ Donation 
W1C19 Tick Donation 
WJC19 Ticke Donation 

WJCl Ticket Donation 
WJCl icket Donation 
W icket Donat ion 

1 ic)<et Donatfon 
19 Ticket Donation 

$500.00 

$1,600.00 
$1,600.00 

$500.00 
$5,000.00 

$200.00 
$500.00 
$500.00 

$1,600.00 

$5,000.00 
$1,600.00 
$1,600.00 

$0.00 
$500.00 

$5,000.00 
$4,064.00 

$511.00 
$400.00 

$511.00 
$255.50 
$591.68 

$2,136.09 
$72.79 

$555.40 
$79.50 

$275.92 
$551.84 
$159.00 

$79.50 
$79.50 

$295.84 

$1,775.04 

2018-08·16 
2018-08·16 
2018-08-16 
2018-08-16 
2018-08-16 
2018-08-16 
2018-08-16 
2018-08-16 
2018-08-16 
2018-08-16 
2018-08-16 
2018-08-16 
2018-08-16 
2018-08-16 
2018-08-16 
2018-12-19 
2018-12-19 
2018-12-19 
2018-12-19 

2018-12-19 
2019-03-01 
2019-03-01 
2019-03-01 
2019-03-31 
2019-03-31 
2019-03-01 
2019-03-13 
2019-03-26 
2019-03-31 
2019-03-31 
2019-03-31 
2019-05-06 

Total issued in Fiscal 2019 $39,793.60 

I) 
() 
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For the year ended June 30 

Revenue 
Funding (Notes 7 and 13) 
Marketing (Hate 14) 
Development (Note 7) 
National events and camps (Nole 13) 
High performance (Note 7) 

Operating Health Beneflt 
Fund Trust 

7,423,209 
I 20,760,113 

2,661 ,1:il 
2,355,598 
2,799 ,202 

I 

Hockey Canada 

<I 
Statement of Operations 

2019 2018 

Pillars Total Total 

7,423,209 7,626,471 
20,760,113 22,171,373 
2,661,122 4,153,520 
2,355,598 2,651 ,900 
2,799,202 3,560,521 

36,417,937 36,◄17,937 2,TT7,SOO International event hosting (Note 11 and 14) 
Investment and interest income 
Administration 
Member services 
Grow the 1am!' 
Insurance premiums ~~(j ;-----c-----'--! ----'----'----'---'----'-----"-'----'---'---

~ d) ~ 
Expenditures 

368,278 3,688,470 
918,918 

3,100,981 
1,645,751 

9,436,167 

41,664,894 9,804,4◄5 40, 106,.:07 

4,308,459 3,927,338 
918,918 110,637 

3,100,981 3,226,221 
1,645,751 

15,493,891 12,069,458 

97,885,181 62,274,939 

Funding 
Marketing 
Development (Note 7) 
National events and camps 
High performance (Note 7) 
International event hosting 
Administration 
Custodial fees 

6~ 93 2,12 55 
2,966 66 
3,935, 86 

11,649,841 

,716,294 

r 344,612 

661,028 1,064,059 
22,164 

673,793 146,848 
2,121,355 2,876,890 
J,311,078 4,521,158 
3,935,286 4,239,297 

11,649,841 11,121.ns 
23,838,04◄ 23,838,044 3,690,227 

1,337,182 18,991,346 19,903,240 
252,231 274,395 273,018 

3,716,294 1,828,321 ~~~ 
<@ 4 -1 ------'-----'---~---'-------'--

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenditures for the~ e 

Member services 
Grow the game 
Member engagement 
Insurance premiums 
Insurance claims 

,303,9◄9 

96,197 
3,840,709 6,056,751 
1,427,730 73,019 

◄2,392,258 5,929,◄67 7,560,605 25,◄27,◄57 

1,303,949 
96,197 

9,197,◄60 7,999,316 
1,500,749 1,557,086 

81,309,787 64,363,176 

before other ttem (727,364) 379,968 2,2◄3,8-40 14,678,950 16,575,394 (2,088,237) 

Other item 
Unrealfzed gain on market value of mvestments 119,245 73,708 105,403 1,202,545 1,500,901 389,308 

Excess deficie-n of revenue over ex endUures ear 608 119 $ 453 676 $ 2 349 243 15 881 495 18 076 295 1 698 929 

The accompanying notes are an Integral part of t 6 
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Hockey Canada 

0. 
CANADA 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
June 30 2019 

7. Related Party Transactions 

Hockey Canada exercises significant influence over the Hoc~ anada Foundation and the 
Hockey Canada Foundation U.S. (the Foundations) by virtu ts sharing of premises and 
administrative support. The Foundations were establi as registered charitable 
foundations to raise funds for the use of Hockey Can~.) .nd other organizations in the 
country with objectives similar to Hockey Canada. -"'v 

Transactions with Hockey Canada Foundation and ..B.,Y Canada Foundation U.S are as 
follows: ~~ 

2019 2018 

Hockey Can•: ::d•t::n 
'r-" -~ ~ 2019 

s 935,221 $ 1,171,554 

2018 
~ \.._,,I 

Grants received \ ;;-
522,492 Hockey Canada Foundation ~ \ ~ $ 709,727 $ 

These transactions are m: sured (l_ the exchange value, which approximates the arms 
length equivalent value. "!!1J 

Amounts due to (from~, g part;e~ s~ollows: 

2019 2018 

Hockey Canada Fou a on $ 113,777 $ (1,203,457) 
Hockey Canada Fo ion U.S. 1,700 (3,680) 

/P s 115.477 s (1,207,137) 

The amounts d~ (from) related parties are non-interest bearing, unsecured, and have 
no fixed terms of repayment. 

000192 
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Hockey Canada 

~ 
CANADA 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
June 30 2019 

10. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 

11. 

12. 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities include $nil (2018, 0,663) payable to the IIHF 
denominated in Swiss Francs converted to $nil (2018 - ,212) Canadian. Accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities also include $1,020,450 d inated in U.S. dollars and 
$182,388 denominated in Euros converted to $1 ,1)5; 29 and $269,424 Canadian 
respectively. '.:J 

Deferred Contributions, Operations ........_ 

Deferred contributions, operations relate to reJf51.ed operating funding received in the 
current period that is related to expenses that ~ ; incurred in the subsequent period. 

Changes in the deferred contributions b/,:i[} reported in the Operating Fund are as 
follows: ry 

(?>~ 2019 2018 

Balance, beginning of the year i ~ 
ContribuUons received \ ~ 

Recognized to revenue ~ /4 ~ 
Balance, end of the year a ~ ~ 

s 2,891,851 s 827,766 
206,936 2,891,851 

3,098,787 3,719,617 
(2,891,851) (827,766) 

s 2061936 s 2
1
891 1851 

lnterfund Transfers 0 
During the yea~ t Board of Directors authorized a transfer of $1,062,480 (2018 -
$2,651, 180) fro t Equity Fund to the Pillars Fund. 

During the ye , the Board of Directors authorized a transfer of $3,225,688 (2018 -
$4,244,067) from the Pillars Funds to the Operating Fund. 

13. Funding 000193 
The general operating grants received from government funding agencies are recorded in 
the fiscal year to which they apply. Total funding received during the fiscal year was 
$4, 147, 137 received from the Government of Canada, $2,250,000 from the Province of 
Alberta, $125,000 from the City of Edmonton and $125,000 from Tourism Edmonton (2018 -
$6, 740,850). 
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HORSESHOE CANADA 
Comparative Income Statement 

-----
REVENUE 

Sales Revenue 
Sales Inventory Game Related It. .. 
Affiliation Fees 
Donations - Corporate 
Championships - Added Travel 
Operating Revenue from Host 
Championships - Entry fees 

Net Sales 

Other Revenue 
Interest Revenue 

Total Other Revenue 

Actual 
01/06/2017 to 

31/05/2018 

2,038.00 
4,164.00 

200.00 
0.00 

6,500.00 
13,930.00 
26,832.00 

79.04 
----79.04 

26,911.04 

Actual 
01/06/2016 to 

31/05/2017 

442.00 
1,917.00 

200.00 
2,000.00 
9,500.00 

11,835.00 
25,894.00 

~ 
q~ 25,972.10 TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENSE 

Cost of Goods Sold 
lnventoryGame related items cost 

Total Cost of Goods Sold 

=,~ !l -7 

1,580.-36 ~ 0 194.86 
---1-,-'-,5;;;-;8""0:--:;.3;,;;-6· 194.86 
------

General & Administrative Expe ... 
Accounting & Legal ~ 200.00 
Business Fees & Licenses ~ 20.00 
Courier & Postage 0.00 

,..--.'lampionships - Refunds ~ 140.00 
1ampionships - Scorekeepers/J... ~ <:::::J} 3,820.00 ' 

~~=:~t&-B~~~o;h~;:s ~ ~ 1.~~~:~~ 
Office Supplies ~ 28.69 
Tournament Supplies i O 00 

~::;ionships -Awards and tra... ~ 16.~ :
6

0
~ 

Travel Directors 

Web site ~ 5 .88 
Total General & Admln. Expen... 86.32 

fOTAL EXPENSE 

'IETINCOME /j) 544.36 

if= 

() 

Tinted On: 24( 1) 

() 220.00 
0.00 

35.33 
560.00 

2,650.00 
1,400.00 

125.86 
1,662.41 

234.36 
168.47 

15,457.90 
1,134.20 

275.94 
23,924.47 

24,119.33 

1,852.n 

000194 

Percent 

361.09 
117.21 

0.00 
-100.00 

-31.58 
17.70 
3.62 

1.20 
1.20 

3.62 

711 .02 
711.02 

-9.09 
0.00 

-100.00 
-75.00 
44.15 

0.00 
19.93 

-98.27 
-57.33 
-17.14 

3.93 
91.34 

100.00 
3.60 

9.32 

-70.62 

Page 1 



HORSESHOE CANADA 
Com~arative Income Statement 

REVENUE 

Sales Revenue 
Sales Inventory Game Related It.. 
AffiUation Fees 
Donations - Corporate 
Operating Revenue from Host 
Championships - Entry fees 

Net Sales 

Other Revenue 
Interest Revenue 

Total Other Revenue 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENSE 

Cost of Goods Sold 
lnventoryGame related items cost 

Total Cost of Goods Sold 

General & Administrative E.xpe ... 
Accounting & Legal 
Business Fees & Licenses 
Championships - Refunds 
Championships - Scorekeepers/J ... 
Championships - Other Expenses 
Directors - Honorariums 
Interest & Bank Charges 
Office Supplies 
Tournament Supplies 
Awards 
Championships • Awards and tra ... 
Travel Directors 
Website 

Total General & Admln. E.xpen ... 

'OTAL EXPENSE 

IETINCOME 

inted On: 24(1) 

Actual 
01/0S/2018 to 

31/05/2019 

436.00 
2,904.00 

200.00 
9,300.00 
6,160.00 

19,000.00 

104.97 

104.97 

19,104.97 

210.47 

210.47 

220.00 
0.00 

140.00 
1,574.00 

100.00 
1,400.00 

78.25 \ 
1,350.22 

189.71 
274.84 

12,44 
1,57 0 

Actual 
01/06/2017 to 

31/05/2018 

2,038.00 
4,164.00 

200.00 
6,500.00 

13,930.00 

26,832.00 

~ 
II, ~ .911 .~ 

~ 

a 
() 

() 

1,580.36 
1,580.36 

200.00 
20.00 

140.00 
3,820.00 

0.00 
1,400.00 

150.95 
28.69 

100.00 
139.60 

16,065.00 
2,170.20 

551.88 
24,786.32 

26,366.68 

544.36 

000195 

Percent 

-78.61 
-30.26 

0.00 
43.08 

-55.78 

-29.19 

32.81 

32.81 

-29.01 

-86.68 

-86.68 

10.00 
-100.00 

0.00 
-58.80 

0.00 
0.00 

-48.16 
4,606.24 

89.71 
96.88 

-22.56 
-27.49 
-43.75 
-20.72 

-24.67 

-238.98 

Page 1 



Judo Canada 10:3~ AM 
25/04118 
Accmal Basis Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual 

April 2017 through March 2018 

Apr '17 - Mar 18 

Income 

40 · Operational Revenues 

40010 · Donations 

40020 · Grading 

40030 · Passports 

40040 · NCCP / Clinics 

40050 · Miscellaneous Revenue 

40055 · PSO Services 

40056 · Investment Gain 

40060 · Referee Evaluations 

40070 • Kata Clinics Evaluations 

40080 · Sponsorship 

40091 · Merchandise 

Total 40 · Operational Revenues 

42 · Membership 

42010 · Alberta 

42015 · British Columbia 

42020 • Manitoba 

42025 · New Brunswick 

42030 · Newfoundland 

42035 · Nova Scotia 

42040 • Ontario 

42045 · P .E.1. 

42050 • Quebec 

~ 

s 

20,942.45 

79.826.63 

12,280.00 

38,330.33 

27,981.10 

19,557.14 

263.02 

2,975.00 

12,600.00 

39,761.15 

3,824.85 

258,341.67 

43.070.00 

64,976.00 

15,131 .00 

18,689.00 

8.206.00 

11,228.00 

68,989.00 

:::::: :~::::ewan ~u 
42070 · NWT 1,521 .00 

42 · Membership - Other ~ __::__ ~ o.oo 
Total 42 · Membership ~ ~ ) --~-9-5-,9-5-5-.0-0 

43 · Event Registration ~<:::: 
43010 · Open Canadian Championships M 
43020 · Elite National Championships ~ 
43030 · Polntable Events Circuit ~ 

116,525.16 

25.017.48 

21,739.00 

163,281 .64 : .. :::::7::.:::: ..,_ ) {j -
44010 · National Team Project ~ ~ _ 681,489.05 

=-2~~1::7 :::~i;x:~::::::ry - Other (j />_r ___ 
5

_

2

_•:_:_~_.~_: 

Total 44 · National Team Expense Recovery </ 734,570.36 

45 · Support Programs () 

45010 · SC Cora 

45015 · SC AWAD 

45020 • SC Above Reference 

45025 · SC Officials Languages 

45026 · Other Grant HP (JQ,INS-Q,ETC, 

45030 · OTP 

45032 · Next Generation 

45035 · coc 
45040 · CAC 

45050 · Other Grant-Operation 

Total 45 · Support Programs 

46 • Hosting 

46010 · Hosting Grants Elite Nationals 

46020 · Hosting Grants Open Nationals 

Total 46 · Hosting 

477,000.00 

32,000.00 

45,340.00 

13,000.00 

20,000.00 

797,000.00 

0 0 0
_ 
1 9 6 234,500.00 

0.00 

6,710.31 

7,706.00 

1,633,256.31 

17,000.00 

101,000.00 

118,000.00 
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,. . 
.) 

1) Donation list of good from 19(1) on November 2018 

• Table de cuisine + 4 chaises 

• 1 set de drap- lit simple 

• 1st de drap neuf- grand lit 

• Lampe 

• 1 poelon 

• 1 rack a pour faire des glacons 

• 13 couteux de cuisine (qui coupent) 

• 1 Epluche Carotte 

• 4 verres a biere 

• 1 cuillere a creme glace 

• 1 pot a jus 

• Plats de plastique 

• Tasse a mesurer 

• 
• 
• Cadr 

• 1 plat a salade 

• 1 essoreuse a salade () 

• 2 assiettes a sushi 

• Grille pain () 

• Decoration 

• Napperon 

• Table pour plante (2) 

• Bureau 
000197 

Total estimated fair value 1000$ 



KidSport Canada 
Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances 
Year ended December 31 

Revenue 
Donations 
Government and corporate grants 
Corporate support 
Interest and other 
Licensing fees ~u 

Expenditures ~ 
Human resources and contract services \... 

(Schedule 2) 
Provincial 

General Chapter 
fund fund 

$ 194,098 
302,216 
209,600 

9,496 
11 000 

726 410 

$ 2,319,6 
464 

,5 
1, 

103 

Program grants ..../,, ~ 

Marketing and promotion 
Administration and governance \ < 
Website, database and fundraising development ~ 

413,504' 
132,747 
47,180 
59,426 

2,327,003 
118,975 
156,217 

99,829 

Official languages 
Research 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenditures 

Fund balances, beginning of year 

lnterfund transfers 

Fund balances, end of year 
I) 

() 

2 212 
54 

56.875 

$ 644,495 

2.702.024 

184,079 

1,491,996 

$ 1,676,075 $ 

219,336 

219.336 

177,043 

177 043 

42,293 

82,762 

(56,875) 

68,180 

Total 
2018 

$ 2,733,059 
766,619 
290,103 

31,068 
11.000 

3,831,849 

2,917,550 
251,722 
203,397 
159,255 

29,212 
9,854 

3,570.990 

260,859 

2,127,891 

$ 2,388.750 

000198 

Total 
2017 

$ 2,576,536 
396,805 
394,195 

18,177 
11 000 

3,396.713 

2,869,149 
280,298 
168,342 
115,820 

16,987 
8,861 

22 140 

3,481.597 

(84,884) 

2,212,775 

$ 2,127,891 

3 



KidSport Canada 
86212-5986 RR0003 

2018 RCAAA Information Return 

Information Required #6 

List of gifts and their value for donations other than cash or cheque 

I Donor Name I Address Lines 

19(1) 

I 24(1) 

I City I I Postal 
Prov Code Date Gift Type Note 

11-Jun-18 500 shares of / 
11-0ct-18 335 share of 24( 1) I 
26-Jan-18 2778 shares of' I 
7-Dec-18 1070 shares of f -

14-Nov-18 2 x $50 gift certificates for / 
ll-Mar-18 5 24(1) Game Suites ($9705.98 x 5) { 

26-0ct-18 2 x $50 gift certificates for 

1 x $50 gift certificates for , gift ca rd, 1 x 

24-Nov-18 $25 A & W gift card 

2-t ickets to§ 
Ticket prices were $107.00 each 

23-Mar-181includin~ es ot 512.31 

Q~ r ~ 

ftJQ d ~ ~~~ 

~ . \ /r,\<0»«ib 

d/4 
~ 

000199 

() 

Receipt Gift In Kind Cash Value 

BC180559 $ 16,925.00 

BC180558 $ 7,194.13 

AB02100021GIK $ 25,002.00 

AB02100026GIK $ 17,847.60 

AB02100022GIK $ 100.00 

AB02100023GIK $ 48,528.90 

AB02100024GIK $ 100.00 

AB02100025GIK $ 75.00 

0N05-0002GIK $ 189.38 

Total $ 115,962.01 



KidSport Canada 
86212-5986 RR0003 

2019 RCAAA information Return 

Information required #6 

List of gifts and their value for donations other than cash or cheque 

Donor Name 

24(1) 
Address City 

19(1) 

PC GIK receipt# 

AB02100027GIK 

AB02100028GIK 

AB021 00029GIK 

AB02100030GIK 

AB02100031 GIK 

AB02100032GIK 

AB02100033GIK 

Gift In kind 
Donation date cash value GIK Receipt Description 

AB02100034GIK 

Nov 10/19 

Nov 9/1 9 

June 26/19 

July 24/19 

June 6/19 

July 15/19 

19 

AB02100035G1Kq(:$,une 26/19 

AB02100036~ July 15/19 

AB0210003~ June 12/19 

AB021" 1K July 4/19 

AB02~ GIK July 15/19 

7 ~00IK July4/19 

AB02100041GIK July 4/19 

AB02100042GIK July 4/19 

AB02100043GIK July 4/19 

$ 

$ 

38.24 Pet food package 

77.00 tumblers 

$ 2,000.00 24(1) Experience 

$ 2,368.59 Lessons, Calgary Cycle Package, Morning Glory Painting 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

570.00 Package (12 passes) 

1,000.00 gift card 

650.00 2 Sulcases 

2 Premium tickets to chosen MLB, NBA, NFL or NHL regular season game, 2 nights 
1,908.08 accomodation, 2,Round trip economy airfare 

714.29 Private Wine Tasting event for 8 people 

2 Premium tickets to cl)osen MLB, NBA, NFL or NHL regular season game, 2 nights 
1,908.08 accomodation, 2 Round trip economy airfare 

1,000.00 ~ift card 

24(1) 
800.00 $300 gift card, $500 gift card 

991.53 8 Bottles of Wine 

$500 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 WesUet gift card, 2 nights 
500.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

Wine Trip-Tour and tasting for two at 24( 1 ) with round trip airfare 

Nashville Trip- 3 night stay at , ,;otel. round trip airfare for two 
$500 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 gift card, 2 nights 

500.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

Wine Trip- Tour and tasting for two at 24( 1 ) with round mp airfare 

Nashville Trip- 3 night stay at ~otel, round trip airfare for two 
$1000 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 1ifl card, 2 nights 

1,000.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

Wine Trip-Tour and tasting for twoat 24(1) with round trip airfare 

Nashville Trip- 3 night stay at rlotel, round trip airfare for two 
$500 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 24(1) Jill card, 2 nights 

500.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

Wine Trip- Tour and tasting for two at 2 4 ( 1 ) with round trip airfare 

Nashv~le Trip- 3 night stay at , ____ .--lotel, round trip airfare for two 

000200 



---·-·---- ---------------· -

19(1) AB02100044GIK July 4/19 $ 

AB02100045GIK July 4/19 $ 

AB02100046GIK July4/19 $ 

AB02100047GIK July 4/19 $ 

$ 

$ 

2100050GIK July4/19 $ 

AB02100051 GIK July 4/19 $ 

000201 
AB02100053GIK July4/19 

-

$500 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 gift card, 2 nights 
500.00 accommodations, 2 lower lever seats to choice concert 

Wine Trip- Tour and tasting for two at 
24( 1 ) with round trip airfare 

Nashville Trip- 3 night stay at Hotel, round trip airfare for two 
$500 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 gift card, 2 nights 

500.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

Wine Trip- Tour and tasting for two at 2 4 ( 1 ) with round trip airfare 

NashviHe Trip- 3 night stay at' Hotel, round trip airfare for two 

$500 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 lift card, 2 nights 
500.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

Wine Trip-Tour and tasting for two at! 24( 1 ) with round trip airfare 

Nashville Trip- 3 night stay at Hotel, round trip airfare for two 

$500 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 ~ 2 4 ( 1 ) card, 2 nights 
500.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

Wine Trip- Tour and tasting for two at with round trip airfare 

Nashville Trip- 3 night stay at Hotel, round trip airfare for two 

$500 towards a package of Music lovers Getaway ($1000 · gift card, 2 nights 
500.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

Wine Trip- Tour and tasting for two at 2 4 ( 1 ) with round trip airfare 

Nashville Trip- 3 night stay at Hotel, round trip airfare for two 
$500 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 ' 

500.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 
gift cam, 2 nights 

Wine Trip- Tour and tasting for two at: 2 4 ( 1 ) with round trip airfare 

NashviHe Trip- 3 night stay at Hotel, round trip airfare for two 
$500 towards a package of Music lovers Getaway ($1000 gift card, 2 nights 

500.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

Wine Trip- Tour and tasting for two at: 2 4 ( 1 ) with round trip airfare 

Nashville Trip- 3 night stay at Hotel, round lrip airfare for two 
$1000 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 

1,000.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 
·: gift card, 2 nights 

Wine Trip- Tour and tasting for two at 2 4( 1 ) with round tJip airfare 

Nashville Trip- 3 night stay at Hotel, round trip airfare for two 

$500 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 1 gift can:!, 2 nights 
500.00 accommodations. 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

Wine Trip- Tour and tasting for two at 

NashvUle Trip• 3 night stay al 

2 4 ( 1 ) with rouna mp airfare 

Hotel, round trip airfare for two 



Dan Grager 1, 3522 - 14A Street SW 

Elliott Choquette 1421 Premier Way SW 

Tyler Reardon 2010- 29 Ave SW 

Ron Desrochers 15 Suncastle Pl SE 

Genex Capital Corporation 3502-1011 West Cordova Street 

Geoff Barker 3540 Morgan Creek Way 

James DeFehr 67 Delbrook Crescent 

$1000 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 gift card, 2 nights 

Calgary T2T 3X9 AB02100052GIK July4/19 $ 1,000.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

Wine Trip- Tour and tasting for two at 
2 4 ( 1 ) with round trip airfare 

Nashville Trip- 3 night stay at Hotel, round trip airfare for two 

$500 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000' gift card, 2 nights 
Calgary T2T 1M1 AB02100054GIK July 4/19 $ 500.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

WineTrip-Tourandtasting fortwoal'. 24(1) Nith round trip airfare 

Nashville Trip- 3 night stay at ctotel, round llip airfare for two 

Calgary T2T 1 N3 AB02100055GIK JulyS/19 $ 
$1500 towards a package of Music Lovers Getaway ($1000 24( 1 ) gift card, 2 nights 

1,500.00 accommodations, 2 lower level seats to choice concert 

Wine Tlip- Tour and tasting for two at with round trip airfare 

Nashville Tlip- 3 night stay at 
24(1) 

Hole!, round trip airfare for two 

Calgary T2V 2X2 AB02100056GIK Dec 12, 19 $ 17,752.05 965 shares of. 

Vaooo,~, V6C0B2 BC017129 'f/-'JJJ19 $ 

Surrey V3Z OJ7 BC 01 7354 Q<::;ine 27, 2019 $ 

13,425.00 2 round !rip 

14,034.00 600 shared of 

business class tickets 

@ 23.39 share 

281.00 Game - 2 tickets - P2 level seats for March W1ooip,g R2G 3H# MB044427~ M,,ch 1, 2019 $ 

~ tJ Tolal I 7M17 .. 

~ (J ~~ 
~ ' ~~ 



KidSport Canada 
Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances 
Year ended December 31 

Revenue 
Donations 
Government and corporate grants 
Corporate support 
Interest and other 
Licensing fees 

Expenditures 
Program grants 
Human resources and contract services 
Marketing and promotion 
Administration and governance 
Website, database and fundraising development 
Official languages 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenditures \ 

Fund balances, beginning of year 

Purchase of capital assets 

Amortization of capital assets 

Fund balances, end of year 

(Schedule 2) 
Provincial 

General Chapter 
fund fund 

Specific 
Projects 

fund 

$ 236,759 $ 2,509,793 $ 195,551 $ 
201 ,295 1,:559 
220,702 ,597 

15,301 1,455 
11 11 0 I}<::> -

2 953 404 

2,642,061 
184,959 
241,615 
120,345 

195,551 

165,375 

- ~ ----
616 414 3,188,980 

68,753 (235,576) 

644,495 1,676,075 

(100203 -
532 

$ 710,576 $ 1,440,499 $ 

165,375 

30,176 

68,180 

() 
See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 

Capital 
Asset 

fund 

-

Total 
2019 

$ 2,942,103 
459,854 

CV? 
374,299 
46,756 
11,110 

3,834,122 

3,153,216 
309,245 
295,398 
173,454 
30,861 

8,595 

3,970,769 

(136,647) 

2,388,750 

3,204 

(532) 

2,672 $ 212521103 

Total 
2018 

$ 2,733,059 
766,619 
290,103 

31 ,068 
11,000 

3,831,849 

2,917,550 
251 ,722 
203,397 
159,255 
29,212 

9 854 

3,570,990 

260,859 

2,127,891 

$ 2,388?50 

3 



KidSport Canada 
Schedules to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2019 

Schedule of Provincial Chapter fund by province 

Revenue 
Donations 
Government and corporate grants 
Corporate support 
Interest and other 

Expenditures 
Program grants 
Marketing and promotion 
Human resources and contract services 
Administration and governance 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenditures 

Fund balance, beginning of yeM 

Fund balance, end of year 

British 
Columbia 

$ 807,597 
145,827 

(( 2 51 ~ 

f'~~ 
~ -

(r~ ~ 3728~ 

~J 955,490 

~ g 449 ~J 2333 

$ 2,782 

() 

000204 

Alberta Manitoba 

$1 ,034,1 29 $ 361,897 $ 
16,460 11,394 
93,750 

337 15 031 

1 144 676 388 322 

1,068,030 373,605 
22,341 157,112 
93,750 
23 308 1472 

1.207.429 532,189 

(62,753) (143,867) 

406 687 955,1 77 

$ 343,934 $ 811 ,310 $ 

New 
Ontario Brunswick 

217,091 $ 21 ,264 
4,878 40,000 

59,847 
9184 4 282 

291 000 65 546 

140,695 51,972 
60,525 1,637 
85,534 
34 168 20,886 

320,922 74,495 

(29,922) (8,949) 

254 7 15 41 649 

224,793 $ 32,700 

$ 

$ 

Nova 
Scotia 

39,202 
40,000 

106 

79 308 

70,978 

5,675 
2 655 

79,308 

$ 

$ 

Schedule 2 

Prince 
Edward 

Island 

28,613 

28 613 

18,577 

570 

19.147 

9,466 

15 514 

24,980 

Total 

$ 2,509,793 
258,559 
153,597 
31455 

2 953 404 

2,642,061 
241,615 
184,959 
120 345 

3. 188,980 

(235,576) 

1 676 075 

$ 1,440,499 

12 



Contributions 
Sport Canada Contributions (Note 10) 
Canadian Olympic Committee 
Sponsorship 
Donations 
Coaching Association of Canada 
Deferred revenues - prior year 
Deferred revenues - current year 

Other revenue 
Membership fees 
Administration, sanction and other fees 

Total revenue 

Sports Canada Funded Projects (Schedule 1) 
Administration (Schedule 2) 
Other (Schedule 3) 

Total expenses 

Excess /(Deficiency) of revenue over expenses 

Canadian Amateur Boxing Association/ 
Association Canadienne de Boxe Amateur 

Statement of Operations 
For the year ended March 31, 2019 

2019 2018 

566,200 484,800 
47,000 198,485 
67,300 35,200 

7,100 23,684 
17,436 

133,102 109,152 
(155,339) (133,102) 

665,363 735,655 

311,143 266,141 
56,997 122,403 

368,140 388,544 

1,033,503 1,124,199 

905,165 896,423 
151,969 132,385 

11,511 27,984 

1,068,645 1,056,792 

(35,142) 67,407 

000205 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

2 



Other 
Donations 
Miscellaneous 
Amortization 
Bad debts 

Canadian Amateur Boxing Association/ 
Association Canadienne de Boxe Amateur 

Schedule 3 - Schedule of Other Expenses 
For the year ended March 31, 2019 

000206 

11 

2019 2018 

8,306 

1,021 
2,184 

11,511 

21,657 
5,350 

537 
440 

27,984 



Revenue 
Program revenues 
Donations 
Investment income (loss) (Note 6) 

Expenses 
Activities and fundraising 
General and administrative 
Professional fees 

Excess of revenue over expenses before other items 

Other items 
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

2 

000207 

Maccabi Canada 
Statement of Operations 

For the year ended December 31, 2018 

2018 2017 

616,475 
184,275 
(90,041 ) 

710,709 

521 ,253 
364,751 

13,657 

899,661 

(188,952) 

40,229 

40,229 

(148,723) 

4,689,307 
732,790 

70,408 

5,492,505 

4,414,245 
403,384 

21 ,158 

4,838,787 

653,718 

(40,248) 

(40,248) 

613,470 



Revenue 
Program revenues 
Investment income (loss) (Note 4) 
Donations 

Expenses 
General and administrative 
Activities and fundraising 
Professional fees 

Excess of revenue over expenses before other items 

Other items 
Foreign exchange (loss) gain 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

2 

MaccabiCanada 
Statement of Operations 

For the year ended December 31, 2019 

2019 2018 

524,022 
355,682 
189,347 

1,069,051 

408,769 
366,302 

14,769 

789,840 

279,211 

(1 8,325) 

260,886 

000208 

616,475 
(90,041 ) 
184,275 

710,709 

364,751 
521 ,253 

13,657 

899,661 

(1 88,952) 

40,229 

(1 48,723) 



I • 

NATIONAL WINTER SPORT DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION 
Statement of Operations and Surplus 

(unaudited - see Notice to Reader) 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018 

Revenue: 
Donations 
Dividend income from marketable securities measured at fair value 
Gain on sale of marketable securities measured at fair value 
Other investment income from marketable securities measured at fair value 

Expenditures: 
Accounting and legal 
Bank charges and interest 
Donations 
Insurance 
Office and miscellaneous 

Surplus (Deficiency) of revenue over expenditures 
Loss on revaluation of marketable securities meas 
Surplus, beginning 

Surplus, ending, to Exhibit "A'' 

2018 

$ 194,242 
6,237 

263,074 
1,985 

465,538 

9,462 
212 

262,000 
102,949 

34 

374,657 

90,881 
490,733 

1,536,676 

$1,136,824 

Exhibit "B" 

2017 

$ 296,946 
16,175 
7,681 
5,057 

325,859 

5,041 
295 

235,000 
274,223 

11 ,351 

525,910 

(200,051 ) 
277,149 

2,013,876 

$ 1,536,676 

000209 



NATIONAL WINTER SPORT DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION 
Statement of Operations and Surplus 

(unaudited - see Notice to Reader) 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 

Revenue: 
Donations 
Dividend income from marketable securities measured at fair value 
Gain on sale of marketable securities measured at fair value 
Interest income from marketable securities measured at fair value 
Other investment income from marketable securities measured at fair value 

Expenditures: 
Accounting and legal 
Bank charges and interest 
Donations 
Insurance 
Office and miscellaneous 

Surplus (Deficiency) of revenue over expenditure 
Gain (Loss) on revaluation of marketable securitie easured at fair value 
Surplus, beginning 

Surplus, ending, to Exhibit "A" 

2019 

$ 42,895 
16,163 

138,857 
721 

198,636 

4,620 
210 

304,515 
102,949 

412,294 

(213,658) 
40,468 

1,148,236 

$ 975,046 

Exhibit 11B 11 

2018 

$ 194,242 
6,237 

263,074 

1,985 

465,538 

9,462 
212 

262,000 
102,949 

34 

I 
374,657 

90,881 
(490,733) 

1,548,088 

$1,148,236 

000210 



NETBALL CANADA STATEMENT2 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 
For the year ended March 31 , 2018 

(Unaudited - See Review Engagement Report) 

OPERATING AND NATIONAL TEAM FUND 

REVENUE 

Donations 
Donations National Team 
National Team Fees 
Fees and levies and memberships 
Umpire fees 

EXPENSES 

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING 

FUND BALANCES, ENDING (Note 5) 

see accompanying notes 

2018 

$ 8,703 
1,1 00 

69,968 
6,628 

400 

86,799 )) 

1,800 
420 
60 

1,100 
1,434 

968 
70,021 

167 
8,513 

400 

84,883 

1,916 

3,826 

$ 5,742 

2017 

$ 12,755 
1,100 

61 ,379 
5,801 

400 

81,435 

941 
60 

1,625 
1,323 

62,465 
274 

12,755 
2,385 

81 ,828 

(393) 

4,219 

$ 3,826 

Peet Nienaber Inc. 
chartered professional accountant 

000211 



NETBALL CANADA 
statement of operations and change in fund balances 

For the year ended March 31 , 2019 

Revenue 

Donations 
Donations - National team 

National team fees 

Fees, levies and memberships 

Umpire fees 

Expenses 

AGM expenses 

Accounting 

Bank charges 

Canadian team support 

Membership and registration fees 

Meeting expenses 

National team tour expenses 

Office 
)) 

Excess revenue over expenses (N 

Fund balances, beginning --;fl 
Fund balances, ending (NV 

() 

..) 

Company Confidential 

Page 5 

2019 2018 

$2,375 $8,703 

1,500 1,100 

66,287 69,968 

6,811 6,628 

555 400 

77,528 86,799 

1,800 

420 420 

67 60 

1,500 

~ 
1,100 

1,713 1,434 

968 

66,463 70,021 

167 

2,375 8,513 

2,904 400 

75,442 84,883 

2,086 1,916 

5,742 3,826 

7,828 5,742 

Peet Nienaber Inc. 
chartered professional accountant 

000212 



24(1) 

Accrual Basis 

Orienteering Canada 
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual 

April 2017 through March 2018 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

Association Membership Fees 
Coaching/Officials Services 
Donations • General 
Event Fees/Levies 
High Performance Program 

Donatlons-HPP 
Event Fees (Athletes) 
Fund Raising Activities 
Memberships/Training Fees 

Total High Performance Progr ... 

Interest Income 
Junior Training Camp 
Miscellaneous Income 
National Insurance Services 
National Team Uniform Sales 
Sales 
Sponsorship 

Apr '17 • Mar 18 

50,000.00 
7,791.20 
6,388.00 

11 ,535.48 

977.58 
20,198.88 

8,603.62 
2,600.00 

Budget 

50,000.00 

7 ,000.00 
7 ,500.00 

32,380.08 #A 
424.78 ~ 0.00 

11 .285.00 q,r,,,..,__ 
0.01 "'1 ) 

/- 1,756.25 
(( 7,200.00 2,000.00 

1,250.11 ~ 
4,766.32 0 

- ----- -
Total Income 

Cost of Goods Sold 
•cost of Goods Sold 

R. q4,777.2;/)) 67,100.00 

y 1.096.V 
Cost of Goods Sold 

Total COGS 

Gross Profit ~ 
Expense 

Administrative Servic;es 
AGM 
Audit Fees 
Bank Charges 
Board and Committee Meetings 
Board Leadership Expenses /4 
Event Expenses 

Conference 

~:d:~entFees a 
Total Event Expenses 

Executive Director 
Fund Raising 
Governance Comml e 
HPP 

National Funding 
Natl Team Ldr/Coach Expen ... 
Natl Team Ldr/Coach Funding 
HPP • Other 

Total HPP 

IOF Affiliation Fees 
Junior Training Camp Expenses 
Liability Insurance 
Memberships 
Miscellaneous 
Newsletter 
Office Supplies 
Postage & Shipping 
President's Expenses 

620.23 
213.28 

2 ,039.75 
1,227.15 
1,923.39 

475.00 

0.00 
1,11 2.32 
1,470.28 

2,582.60 

0.00 
151.75 

0.00 

4 ,104.76 
17,016.91 

541.90 
1,112.51 

538.14 
400.00 

15,697.11 
3,850.00 

0.00 

43,261 .33 

2,513.78 
11,193.31 
13,266.36 

200.00 
0.00 

432.98 
0 .00 

527.45 
0.00 

67,100.00 

250.00 
2,000.00 
1,500.00 
3,000.00 

500.00 

300.00 

1,000.00 

1,300.00 

500.00 

100.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

2,500.00 

11,500.00 
200.00 
400.00 

1,200.00 
100.00 
250.00 
400.00 

% of Budget 

<:: 

100.0% 

91.3% 
153.8% 

70.8% 

360.0% 

200.9% 

192.5% 

85.3% 
102.0% 
81.8% 
64.1% 
95.0% 

0.0% 

147.0% 

198.7% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

432.6% 

100.6% 

115.4% 
100.0% 

0.0% 
36.1% 

0.0% 
211.0% 

0.0% 

000213 
Page 1 



ORIENTEERING CANADA 

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

Year Ended March 31 , 2018 

2018 2017 

REVENUES ,$ Association membership fees 50,000 $ 50,000 

Donations 6,388 8,946 

Activity revenue (Note 5) q~ 30,61 2 22,990 

High performance athletes (Note 6) 12,181 14,093 

Sales of promotional items 6,523 7,748 

S onsorshi 7 200 695 

1121904 1041472 

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
Accounting fees 2,660 2,296 

Advertising and promotion 1,984 2,243 
Business taxes, licenses and memberships 4,107 3,813 

Conference 213 562 

Insurance 

~~ \ 
12,016 11 ,550 

Interest and bank charges 1,229 1,345 
Internet 488 423 
Meetings and conventions 2,398 3,315 
Miscellaneous expense h/4 20 
Office 527 173 
Program Expenses (Note 7) 72,960 70,010 
Promotional items 5,612 7,880 
Tele12hone -tl 177 

1041194 1031807 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVE~ NERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
EXPENSES FROM OPERA S 8,710 665 

OTHER INCOME 
Interest income 425 555 

EXCESS OF REVENUE VER GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
EXPENSES $ 91135 $ 11220 

The attached notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 000214 
3 



ORIENTEERING CANADA 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Year Ended March 31 , 2018 

6. High Performance Athletes revenue breakdown 

2018 2017 

High Performance Program: Donations 977 $ 2,400 
High Performance Program: National Team Events 3,652 
High Performance Program: Fund Raising Activit ies 8,604 5,441 
Hi h Performance Pro ram:Membershi s/Trainin Fees 2 600 2 600 

12 181 $ 14 093 

7. Program Expenses ~ 
2018 2017 

Event registration fees $ 1,545 $ 749 
Staffing 29,698 27,771 
National Team Leader 10,971 12,936 
Junior Training Camp Expenses 11 ,193 3,788 
National Team Coach Funding J 3,850 7,294 
COF Branded Techwear 538 1,551 
Coaching program 2,693 6,619 
HPP Director 1,113 688 
Sass Peepre Fund Expens";(/ 

~ 
1,225 2,660 

Miscellaneous 19 
Medals 1,470 1,271 
Volunteer Recognition ,() 450 
Nationial Team Fundin 400 
Fundraising program c 542 117 
Strategic plan ,0 {1,538) 
LTAD 1,696 
Mapping-unreim ur a expenses 500 1,220 
Communication 972 765 
CCES-Anti D012ing 41105 41100 

$ 72 961 $ 70 010 

8. COMPARATIVE FIGURES 

Some of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation. 

000215 
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ORIENTEERING CANADA 

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

Year Ended March 31 , 2019 

2019 2018 

REVENUES I s Association membership fees 50,000 $ 50,000 
Donations 11,296 6,388 
Activity revenue (Note 5) q~ 29,844 30,612 
High performance athletes (Note 6) 17,096 12,181 
Sales of promotional items 5,1 61 6,523 
S onsorshi 7 200 

0 113,397 112,904 

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

v Accounting fees () 3,653 2,660 
Advertising and promotion 732 1,984 
Business taxes, licenses and memberships 5,774 4,107 
Conference 445 213 
Insurance 

' 
0 14,286 12,016 

Interest and bank charges 796 1,229 
Internet 347 488 
Meetings and conventions 1,685 2,398 
Miscellaneous expense 76 
Office 517 527 
Program expenses (Note 7) 63,624 72,960 
Promotional items 4,519 5,612 
Tele~hone 177 

96 631 104 194 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OV ENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
EXPENSES FROM OPE ONS 16,766 8,710 

OTHER INCOME (l Interest income 512 425 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
EXPENSES $ 17 278 $ 9 135 

See notes to financial statements 000216 
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ORIENTEERING CANADA 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Year Ended March 31 , 2019 

4 . Junior Camp (Sass Peepre) Fund 

Junior Training Camp Revenue 
Donation 
Junior Training Camp Expenses 
Sass Pee re Fund Ex enses 

5. Activity Revenue 

Coaching/Officials Services 
Event Fees/Levies 
Junior Trainin Cam Revenue 

6. High Performance Athletes rev J reakdown 

High Perform a : Donations 
High Perform : National Team Events 
High Perform ram: Fund Raising Activities 
Hi h Perform ram:Membershi s/Trainin Fees 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2019 2018 

1,530 $ 11 ,285 
5,000 

(1 ,051) (11 ,193) 
1139 1 225 

4 340 $ 1,133 

2019 2018 

3,000 $ 7,792 
25,314 11,535 

1 530 11 285 

291844 $ 30,612 

2019 2018 

933 $ 977 
6,045 
7,418 8,604 
2 700 2 600 

17 096 $ 12 181 

000217 
9 
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24(1) 

Accrual Basis 

Padel Association of Canada 
Profit & Loss 

January through December 2018 

Jan • Dec 18 Jan• Dec 17 

Income 
AGLC gaming proceeds 
Association fNS 
Donations received 
Memberships 

Total Income 

Expense 
Administration 
Afflllatlon fees 
Bank service charges 
Court Improvements 
Donations paid 
Equipment for programs 
Insurance 
Programs 
Promotlonal activities 
Rentals 
Repairs & maintenance 
Support/development 

Total Expense 

Net Income 

36,618 74 
14,300.00 
1,000.00 

0.00 

51 ,91874 

67,013 00 
0 00 

30000 
5,065 00 

72,378 00 

000218 
Page 1 



24(1) 

Accrual Basis 

r 

Padel Association of Canada 
Profit & Loss 

January through December 2019 

Income 
AGLC gaming proceeds 
Association fees 
Donations received 
Grant 

Total Income 

Expense 
Administration 
Affiliation fees 
Bank service charges 
Court impr - 3 wood courts 
Donations paid 
Equipment - facil ity 1,1lass 
Equipment for programs 
Insurance 
Programs 
Promotional activities 
Rentals 
Repairs & maintenance 
Support/development 
Travel out of Canada 

Total Expense 

Net Income 

Unaudited 

Jan - Dec 19 

71,376.53 
10,000.00 

0.00 
87,043.00 

168,419.53 

1,235.83 
2,954.22 

167.05 

19,013. 

130,5 
7 

~ .00 
4~8.95 

0.00 
675.00 

,755.84 
0.00 

13,211.69 

181 ,167.30 

-12,747.77 

Date 

Jan - Dec 18 

36,618.74 
14,300.00 

1,000.00 
0.00 

51 ,918.74 

3,847.93 
3,231 .14 

66.17 
20,709.50 

4,990.00 
0.00 

240.00 
2,585.00 
1,720.00 
3,813.72 

945.00 
6,039.62 
3,738.06 

0.00 

51 ,926.14 

000219 Page
1 



PEN'TA1HLON CANADA 
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

For the Years ended ·December 31, 2018 and 2011 . . ' . . . 

REVENUE 2018 

Canada Summer Jobs Grant 

Canadian Olympic Committee Grants 

General Donations 

Membership Fees from Provinces 

Recovered Expenses 

8 (I 
~ q~ 

0.00 
1e,ooo.ro 

2,750. )0 

3,240. )0 
6;438,.38 

. 266.i3 
4,625.39 

Sale of Promotional Items 

GST/HST Rebate 
UIPM ReimburHment ~~a 

EXPEN~ES a (j 
:~~:::s;:neral Meeting /?{;" V (JY, 
Awards l ( :,:- t 
Bank Charges 'i::# 
Canada Summer Jobs wages ¥\) · 

External Auditor _;/ /P _,;::,, ' 
~FAF Appr~_~Q~ F~~s ~ ~-
1.:iatiility lnSUf?n~ .. ,: / /"'\ \ 

N~tional C~ampionstiips 

National T.eam Events - Sehecl~!e ~A" /4 
Office Salaries 

Pay Pa) Fees · .' . ~ 
ReiburGe~nt of athletes' expenses-~·. 2017 ~ 
Teleconferencing . , ~ 
UIPM Congress,_ Cypress ~w 
Laser-Run, Dublin, Ireland (j 
Web. Admlnlstra_tion 
Web Site Development ~ 
UIPM Fees /' p 
~urplus of Revenue ovM nses (Deficiency) 

Surplus at the beginning of the year 

~µrpf4s ;it t.h~ an4 c:>f the year 
·: . ; . . : . . ·. . 

Fie: PenCan • ~ta1ement ol Re"911U9& a(ld Expeneee Dec 31, 2018 

$ ·38,873.54 

$ 1of.10 
267.65 
300.00 

9,662.55 
2 ,392,00 

206.93 

0.00 
192.89 

1,014: )2 
4,687, 17 

46, i1 
8,363,,?5 

20.1)0 

$ 28,474.27 

S· 10,399.27 

926.S3 

$ 11,326.10 

21)17 

$ 24,742.00 
3,056.40 

600.00 
2,409.76 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
$ 30,808.16 

$ 14.00 

889.53 
0.00 

21.55 
20,170.18 

1,519.51 

~.7~5.~9 
1,~66.50 

750.00 
1:1,639.67 
3,328.75 

0.00 
7;573.11 

270.52 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

200.00 

$ 50,468.82 

$ 

(19,660.66) 

20,587.49 

926.83 

000220 



... 
CANA& Pentathlon Canada 
rrt-tt 

PENTATHLON CANADA. 

Statement of ~•venues and Expeodituree 
For the Yea"' ended DGcember 31, 201_9 and 2018 

REVENUE 

General Donations 

Donation from Pamathlon Alberta 

Canadian Olympic Committee Grants 
Membership Fees from Provinces 
Recovered Expenses 

Saie of Promotional Items 
GST/HST Rebate 
UIPM Reimbursement 

Annual General Meeting 
Advertising 
Awards 

Bank Charges 

EXPENSES 

Non Recoverable advances to athletes 
Liability Insurance 

Grant to Pentathlon Ontario 

National Team Events• Schedule "A" J 
Office {>alaries 
24(1JFees 

Reimbursement of athletes' expen&es - C!/ot · 
Teleconferencing 

UIPM Congreu, Cypreu 

Web Administration (j 
Web Site Oevelopment 
UIPM Fees 

Deficiency of Revenue over i:JJes (Surplus) 

Surplus at the beginning ofY, 

$urplus at the end of the year 

l'llt: r..-.cen -81etllll8nt a( Rwenu.. ano ~• Dec SI. 2018 

2019 

I Q<:) s 2,075.00 
1,200.00 

0.00 

(j~ 

() 

3,120.00 
0.00 

119.57 
1,105.43 
2,061 .43 

$ I 9,681.43 

$ 402.98 
0.00 · 
0.00 

353.59 
5,494.15 

316.40 
500.00 

5,604.08 
2,013.74 

63.38 
798.45 
249.54 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

16.79 

$ 15,813.10 

· .S,131 .67 
11,326.10 

$ 5,194.43 

2018 

$ · 2 ,750.00 
0.00 

16,000.00 
3,240.00 
6,438.68 

266.53 
4.625.89 
5,552.44 

$ 38,873.54 . 

$ 267.65 
101.70 
300.00 
130.00 

0.00 
1,098.30 

0.00 
14,340.02 
2,392.00 

206.93 
0.00 

192.89 
1,014.92 

46.81 
8 ,363.25 

20.00 

$ 28,474.27 

10,399.27 

926.83 

$ 11,326.10 

000221 
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CAN~ Pentathlon Canada 
,,. ,. fi ~.,. 

PENTATHLON CANADA 

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 
For the Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 

REVENUE 

(: qi 
o~ oa 

General Donations 

Donation from Pentathlon Alberta 

Canadian Olympic Committee Grants 

Membership Fees from Provinces 

Recovered Expenses 

Sale of Promotional Items 

GST/HST Rebate 

UIPM Reimbursement 

Aoo,al Geo.,,I Mootlag EXPENS;~ ~ (J 
s 

$ 

~::~::sing ~ ~ 

Bank Charges ~ ~ ' ~ 
Non Recoverable advances to athletes ~ ~ ~ 
liability Insurance 

Grant to Pentathlon Ontario ~/4 /> 
National Team Events - Schedule "A" ~ (/ 

i4~D s~:::s ~ ~ 
Reimbursement of athletes' expenses - Cltt ~ 
Teleconferencing 

UIPM Congress, Cypress ~ 
Web Administration 0 
Web Site Development ~ 

UIPM Fees 

Deficieacy of ""'""'°~' (~, (So,plos) 
Surplus at the beginning of t~se 

$ 

2019 

2,075.00 

1,200.00 

0.00 
3,120.00 

0.00 

119.57 

1,105.43 
2,061.43 

9,681.43 

402.98 

0.00 
0.00 

353.59 

5,494.15 

316.40 

500.00 
5,604.08 

2,013.74 
63.38 

798.45 
249.54 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

16.79 

15,813.10 

-6, 131 .67 

11,326.10 

Surplus at the end of the year $ 5,194.43 

File: PenCan • Statement of Revenues and Expenses Dec 31, 2019 

2018 

S 2,750.00 

0.00 

16,000.00 

3,240.00 
6,438.68 

266.53 

4 ,625.89 
5,552.44 

$ 38,873.54 

$ 267.65 

101 .70 

300.00 

130.00 

0.00 

1,098.30 

0.00 
14,340.02 

2,392.00 
206.93 

0.00 
192.89 

1,014.92 
46.61 

8,363.25 
20.00 

$ 28,474.27 

10,399.27 

926.83 

$ 11,326.10 

000222 



Revenue 

Re11en1.1eTotal 
Expenses 

Expense Total 

Quidditch Canada (820553118 RR 0001) 
Stat.rnent of Income 

For the Period of Septamber 1, 2017 • August 31, 2018 
In Canadian Oollal'$ 

AUJ:USl2017 Augyst2018 

Membership Fees $30,635 $26,198 

Merchandise Sales $3,526 $2,580 

Team Canada Merchandise Sales $0 $14,493 

Evem Fees $20,590 $23,298 

Cor*.ibutions (Grants and OonatioMs) $2,000 $14,839 

Team Cana~a (Membecship, Events) $2,270 $22,361 

Miscellane:x.& (Fines. ODF} $3,048 $2,950 

$62,070 $ 

Insurance $7,925 q(zy,282 
Co$t of Goods Sold ,,.n,,!/ ,.~ .. 
Easlem Regionals r $11,214 0 "$10,832 

Westem Regionals $3,&38 $6,089 

NdoMIS '"e ,,..,., Canada DI)• Fantasy $ 3 $'J 

Team Canada $ $37,◄53 

A:lminist-ation (J:" $1,879 

Equipment $0 . $4,517 

Volunleer Travel Fund ,316 $1.,100 

Membef'Ship Refl.lnds $0 $435 

IQA Memb!rsilip $422 $431.38 

$44,Q36 $92,194 

N_. lnconi• 1 Loss $1S,QJ3 $14,$25 

.- I 
24(1) 

Qulddltch Canada (820553118 RR 0001) 
Statement of Financial Position 

For the Period of September 1, 2017 • August 31, 2018 
In Canadian DoRart 

a11,11UZ!!IZ Allll!II ZQH 
Assets 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $1.8,369 $35,286 

Me:-chandise Inventory $2,019 $L,IS7 

Deposil ssoo $422 

Aooounts Receivable $345 $10,4&3 

Total Assets $2l.,Zl3 $48,MI 

LIM>llltJes 

Acco-Jnts Pa~•able $1,519 $1.4,llS 

Total liabilltles ► \\(r,, $1.,S19 $1A,385 

.-:.~ 
Equity 

Retained Eam~s $20,482 $35,CXl7 

Total 6qu1ty $20,482 $JS,00, 

Total uabilltles and Eq11lty $22,001 $.Ct,ltt 
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. ,. 
GOLF CANADA: 2018 FISCAL DONATIONS 

Receipt Received Receipt Receipt Name 
Number Date Date Amount 

435 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 50.00 
436 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 50.00 19(1) 
437 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 50.00 
438 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 25.00 
439 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 200.00 
440 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 100.00 
441 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 50.00 
442 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 100.00 
443 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 25.00 
444 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 25.00 
445 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 50.00 
446 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 100.00 
447 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 100.00 
448 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 25.00 
449 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 200.00 
450 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 100.00 
451 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 100.00 
452 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 50.00 
453 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 100.00 
454 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 35.00 
455 11-02-2017 11-02-2017 $ 25.00 
456 11-03-2017 11-03-2017 $ 100.00 
457 11-03-2017 11-03-2017 $ 200.00 
458 11-03-2017 11-03-2017 $ 100.0~ 
459 11-03-2017 11-03-2017 $ 100.0 
460 11-03-2017 11-03-2017 $ 100.0 
461 11-03-2017 11-03-2017 $ 

1100 462 11-03-2017 11-03-2017 $ .00 
463 11-03-2017 11-03-2017 $ 1,0 .00 
464 11-06-2017 11-06-2017 $ 19,45 .06 
465 11-27-2017 11-27-2017 M 475.00 
466 01-03-2018 01 -03-2018 $ 635.00 24(1) 
467 01-10-2018 01-10-2018 475.00 
468 01-10-2018 

2 01-10-2~ 475.00 
472 02-01-2018 02-01-201 635.00 
473 02-21-2018 02-21-2 77.06 ..... 
474 03-13-2018 03-13- j $ 475.00 
475 03-15-2018 03-1 8 $ 200.00 
476 04-04-2018 04 - 18 $ 75.00 
477 04-11-2018 -2018 $ 475.00 
478 04-11-2018 4 8-2018 $ 475.00 
479 04-18-2018 0 8-2018 $ 950.00 . . 
480 04-19-2018 -19-2018 $ 635.00 
481 04-19-2018 04-19-2018 $ 100.00 
482 04-20-2018 04-20-2018 $ 453.50 
483 04-25-2018 04-25-2018 $ 475.00 
484 05-03-2018 05-03-2018 $ 475.00 
485 05-03-2018 05-15-2018 $ 475.00 
486 05-04-2018 01-23-2019 $ (475.00' 
487 05-15-2018 05-15-2018 $ 75.00 
488 05-22-2018 05-22-2018 $ 175.00 
489 05-23-2018 05-23-2018 $ 25.00 
490 05-29-2018 05-29-2018 $ 950.00 
491 06-04-2018 06-04-2018 $ 475.00 
492 06-04-2018 06-04-2018 $ 635.00 
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493 06-08-2018 06-08-2018 $ 50.00 19(1) 
494 06-11-2018 06-11-2018 $ 1,270.00 
495 06-12-2018 06-12-2018 $ 950.00 24( 1) 
496 06-13-2018 06-13-2018 $ 1,110.00 
497 06-18-2018 06-18-2018 $ 500.00 19Tf) 

498 06-20-2018 06-20-2018 $ 475.00 24(1) 
499 06-21-2018 06-21-2018 $ 125.00 
500 06-22-2018 06-22-2018 $ 694.59 
501 06-22-2018 06-22-2018 $ 25.00 19(1) 
502 06-26-2018 06-26-2018 $ 475.00 
503 06-26-2018 06-26-2018 $ 475.00 
504 06-26-2018 06-26-2018 $ 500.00 
505 06-26-2018 06-26-2018 $ 500.00 
506 06-26-2018 06-26-2018 $ 500.00 
507 06-26-2018 06-26-2018 $ 2,000.00 
508 06-26-2018 06-26-2018 $ 500.00 , 509 06-26-2018 06-26-2018 $ 100.00 
510 06-26-2018 06-26-2018 $ 100.00 
511 06-26-2018 06-26-2018 $ 100.00 
512 06-28-2018 06-28-2018 $ 475.00 24(1) 

513 06-28-2018 06-28-2018 $ 500.00 19(1) 
514 06-28-2018 06-28-2018 $ 7,500.00 
515 07-04-2018 07-04-2018 $ 25.00 
516 07-04-2018 07-04-2018 $ 475.00 24(1) 
517 07-05-2018 07-05-2018 $ 475.00 
518 07-09-2018 07-09-2018 $ 25.00 
519 07-13-2018 07-13-201 8 $ 99.1t 19(1) 
520 07-13-2018 07-13-2018 $ 426.8 
521 08-07-2018 08-07-2018 $ 475.0 ?•i'(1) 
522 08-13-2018 08-13-2018 $ 150.0 19(1) 
523 08-14-2018 08-14-2018 $ 

100 524 08-28-2018 08-28-2018 $ 1, 0.00 24(1) 
525 09-13-2018 

~ 
09-13-2018 $ .00 19(1) 

526 09-25-2018 09-25-2018 $ 2 .00 24(1) 
527 09-25-201 8 09-25-2018 ~ 250.00 
528 09-25-2018 09-25-2018 $ 250.00 19(1) 
529 09-25-2018 09-25-2018 300.00 
530 09-25-2018 

~ 
09-25-2~ 25.00 

531 10-04-2018 10-04-20 60.00 
532 10-12-2018 10-12-2 $ 113.51 
533 10-19-2018 10-i $ 240.57 
534 10-19-2018 10-1 8 $ 456.47 
571 05-16-2018 01- - 19 $ 1,748.14 
573 05-17-2018 ~ -2019 $ 4,802.71 Ontario Gaming 
575 04-04-2018 4-2019 $ 748.14 
578 02-20-2018 8-201 9 $ 1,748.14 24(1) 
580 05-18-2018 8-2019 $ 748.14 
582 01-25-2018 01-28-2019 $ 1,860.14 
584 06-21-2018 01-28-2019 $ 4,250.00 VOID 
586 04-13-2018 01-28-2019 $ 179.08 
588 04-17-2018 01-28-2019 $ 1,079.08 
592 01-04-2018 01-28-2019 $ 2,496.27 
594 05-11-2018 01-28-2019 $ 1,248.14 
596 04-04-2018 01-30-2019 $ 4,997.12 
598 07-09-2018 01-30-2019 $ 11,074.48 
599 05-30-2018 01 -30-2019 $ 100.47 
600 06-08-2018 01-30-2019 $ 346.74 19(1) 
601 06-30-2018 01-30-2019 $ 771.65 
602 10-25-2018 01-30-2019 $ 302.50 vo10: 
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603 
604 
605 
606 
608 
609 
610 
611 

2018.01 
2018.02 
2018.03 

06-26-2018 
09-13-2018 
06-21-2018 
06-21-2018 
05-23-2018 
05-23-2018 
05-23-2018 
05-23-2018 

01-30-2019 $ 60.00 
01-30-2019 $ 129.00 19(1) 
01-28-2019 $ (4,250.00) 24(1) 
01-28-2019 $ 1,442.14 
02-22-2019 $ 1,293.72 
02-22-2019 $ 1,271.50 19(1) 
02-22-2019 $ 1,338.16 
02-22-2019 _$;___1,,_29.;_;.3_. 7_2 

$ 98,204.90 

12-31-2018 $ 75.00 
12-31-2018 $ 100.00 
12-31-2018 $ 850.00 

-$'------1,025.00 
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19(1) 

December 31, 2018 

RECEIPT FOR TAX PURPOSES 

Issued to: 19(1) 

• 
• Two 24(1) 

postcard 

Director, Heritage Servicey p 
Golf Canada (!:/ 

Suite 1, 1333 Dorval Drive, 
Oakville, ON, Canada L6M 4X7 

905.849.9700 
lnfoOgolfcaneda.ca 

2018.01 

Chief Financial Officer 
Golf Canada 

I golfcanada.ca 

GOLF I 

CANADA_: 
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December 31, 2018 

RECEIPT FOR TAX PURPOSES 

Issued to: 19(1) 

• Cash donation in the amount of $100 

T~TAL VALUE OF DONATION= $100.00i 

~ ~~ \ 

2018.02 

.. ~ 
GOLF 

CANADA-

Golf Canada, operating the Canadian Gol~all of Fame and Museum, is a Registered Canadian 
Amatellr . ~c Association. No. 10~ 665 RROOOI TAX REGISTRATION NUMBER 

1 9( 1 ) __,tJ _u~v!!i........l..1'.£---~-----, 

Director; Heritage Servicey p 
Golf Canada (!:/ 

Suite 1, 1333 Dorval Drive, 
Oekvflle, ON, Canada L6M 4X7 

905.849.9700 
lnfoOgolfcaneda.ca 

Chief Financial Officer 
Golf Canada 

I gotfcanada.ca 
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I .. ~ : 

December 31, 2018 

RECEIPT FOR TAX PURPOSES 

Jssued to: 19(1) 

TOTAL VALUE OF DONATION = $850.00 

2018.03 

GOLF 
CANADA-

Golf Canada, operating the Canadian GolWJall of Fame and Museum, is a Registered Canadian 
Amateur Athletic Association. No. 1079~ §665 RR000J TAX REGISTRATION NUMBER 

19(1) 

Director, Heritage Services {g 
Golf Canada () 

Suite 1, 1333 Dorval Drive, 
Oakville, ON, Canada L6M 4X7 

905.849.9700 
lnfoCgotfcenede.ca 

Chief Financial Officer 
Golf Canada 

I golfcanada.ca 
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.. From: 

• 

02/26/2019 14:30 

SAIL CANADANOILE CANADA 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND 

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

2,018 

$ 456,094 
696,500 
92,600 

197,000 
9,326 

147,726 

#310 P.008/021 

2017 

$ 437,156 
854,SOS 

.50,000 
10,000 
30,000 
6.S,723 

133,930 

,,.-v,U~l~l~ 185,337 
~~J[019U \~ 136,262 .... ~-~ ..• ~ .. ( ·"· 

ExcllSli (dcfkh:ocy) of revenues over cipensu 

lnterfund traruifer (note 10) 

Fund balance at beginning of year 

F1111d bi lance a1 end of yur 

000232 

See accompanying not~ to financial &tatemarts 

61,194 
19,756 

153,736 
221258 

2,143,593 

595,407 
so.n6 
19,079 
90,38 1 
70,008 
31,302 
31,459 

140.351 
42,617 

181,090 
18,604 
7444 

IJ3815l8 

82,000 
157,013 
140,234 

3,~38 
~1.220 
26.9.58 

457.063 

78,341 
92,600 
37,285 
561145 

"264,371 

21us11,Ys2 

83,641 

1551714 

61,782 
64,766 

122,728 
23,754 

2,176,243 

507,517 
79.4$2 
78,309 
96,262 
72,873 
29,857 
18,667 

160,912 
47.127 

174,001 
25,746 

71580 
1,298,303 

92,868 
284,247 

92,787 
4,637 

144,000 
103.064 

7211603 

70,722 
S0,000 
3'8,002 

~.906 
224,630 

2.244.536 

(68,293) 

79,377 

1441630 

S .239,355 $ l.SS,714 

4 



• From: 

SAIL CANADA/VOILE CANADA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

11. In-rood l>onations 

02/26/2019 14:31 #310 P.017/021 

During the year the Corporation recorded $73,026 (2017 - $96,860) of in-kind donations. These 
contributions are reflected in donations and resource materials· and supplies expense. 

12. Commitments and Contractual Obligations /IA 
(a) The Corporation's lease for office space has expired and h~ tinued in overbold since July 

31, 2010. Under the terms of the original lease agreeme~verholding is defined as a month 
to month arrangement. Effective January 1, 201i, ,on'{ is charged monthly at $3,611 
including HST, and will increase annually in accor with the Consumer Price Index. 
(CPI). 

(b) The Corporation is co:rnmjtted to two equipment ,flting leases expi,ring on April 12, 2020 
and August 30, 2021. The total annual lease pay~ .. over the next year are $2,545. 

13. Own the Podium / P ~-...::;,, 
Own the Podium revenue funding comes· from U lowing funders: 

The Corporation's objective: 
capital base that allows it t 
board performs periodic r · 
tolerance that is accept e 
imposed capital requir e 

2QU 

$ 
30,000 

$30,000 

respect to capital management are to m~ntain a minimum 
tinue with and execute its overall purpose. The Corporation's 

s of its capital needs to ensure they remain consistent with the risk 

the6TI~~j1e Corporation is not subject to any externally-

The Corporation is exposed to market risk. Market risk is the risk of financial loss arising from 
.fluctuations in the market price of the Corporation's investments. The Canadian Olympic 
Committee - Canadian Olympic Foundation is managing the. market risk related to the 
investments in the Sail Canada Fund.. To manage the market risk of the investments in the 
Financial Assistance Program and Endowment Fund, the Corporation has established a target mix 
of investments designed to achieve reasonable returns within acceptable and manageable risk 
tolerances. 

13 



F rorn: 01/23/2020 14:24 #323 P.009/021 

SAIL CANADANOILE CANADA 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE- GENERAL FUND 

YEAR ENDED APRll, 30, 2019 

Revenues 
Membership and registration fees 
Sport Canada 
Sport Canada (flow-through) 
Own the Podium (note 13) 
Grants - other 
Se.le of merchandise (note 9) 
Sponsorship, advertising and other fundraising 
Donations (note 11) 
Athlete fees 
National competitions 
Cansail (program participation) 
Other 

E:ipenses 
General 
Salaries and benefits - pc:nonnel 
Travel 
Cost of merchandise (note 9) 
Insurance 
Office and administration (note 12) 
Dues and o.ffiliation fees 
Official languages 
Resource materials and supplies (note 11) 
Meetings - AGM 
Consulting fees and professional fees " 
Bank charges and miscellaneous ,8/ 

:::::::mance 0)~ ~ -" i 
Athlete support J ~~' \ 
Salllries and benefits ~ <::: 
Contract coaches M /4 
Sports Science ~~ 
Training hubs ) 
Equipment, repairs and maintenance ~ ~ 
Travel o 
Programmes ~ 
Event costs () w~ 
Event costs (flow-through) 
Program costs 

Training 
Vo)untcc:r and delegate travel () 

000234 
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses 

Interfund transfer (note JO) 

Fund balance at beginning ofyea.r 

Fund balance at end of year 

Sec accompanying notes to financial statements 

$ 

$ 

49S,69I $ 

696,S00 
S0,000 

230,000 
52,512 

115,575 
95,261 

135,986 
93,876 

111,027 
203,895 
29,358 

2,309,681 

596,609 
70,533 
74,027 
86,537 
68,899 
24,951 
22,737 

140,631 
37,698 

127,987 
24,228 

l 627 
1,276,464 

121,039 
292,712 
218,J 12 

8,483 
110,000 
97,168 
72 004 

919,718 

116,269 
41,S00 
87,678 
S0,661 
S9,619 

361,733 

2,SS1,91S 

(248,234) 

88,046 

456,094 
696,S00 
92,600 

197,000 
9,326 

147,726 
116,462 
I 10,941 
61,194 
79,756 

153,736 
22,258 

2,143,S93 

595,407 
50,776 
79,079 
90,381 
70,008 
31,302 
31,459 

140,351 
42,617 

120,637 
18,604 
7 444 

1,278,065 

82,000 
157,013 
140,234 

3,638 

47,220 
26,958 

457,063 

78,341 
92,600 
60,453 
37,285 
S614S 

324,824 

2,059,952 

83,641 

239,355 155,714 

79,167 _s __ 2_39 ... ,J_S_S 

s 



"From: 

,.. 
SAIL CANADA/VOILE CANADA 

NOTES TO FINANClAL STATEMENTS {continued) 

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 

11. In-Kind Donations 

01/23/2020 14:25 #323 P.018/021 

During the year the Corporation recorded $80,754 (2018 - $73,026) of in-kind donations. These 
contributions are reflected in donations and resource materials and supplies expense. 

12. Commitments and Contractual Obligations· 

(a) The Corporation's lease for office space has expired and h& ntinued in overbold since July 
31, 2010. Under the terms of the original lease agreemen~ ;rholding is defined as a month 
to month arrangement. Effective January 1, 2019!'~t is charged monthly at $3,694 
including HST, and will increase annually in acconce with the Consumer Price Index 

(CPI). ~ -

(b) The Corporation is committed to two equipmen~ rating leases expiring on April 12, 2020 
and August 30, 2021. The total annual lease pa~ ts over the next year are $2,545. 

13. OwnthePodium ~ /~ ~~ 
Own the Podium revenue funding comes :froM ollowing funders: .... 'v dJ 

SportCanada ~ ~ \ ~~ $17: 

Canadian O!ymp~ ~ •e ~ /4 = (F)} ~ $
2
:::::: 

2018 

$ 98,500 
98,500 

$197.00Q 

14. Financial Risks ~ ~ rr ~ (/4 
The Corporation's objectivflith respect to capital management are to maintain a minimum 
capital base that allows it y ontinue with and execute its overall purpose. The Corporation• s 
board performs peri~dic 1ews of its capital needs to ensure they remain consistent with the risk 
!Olerance th~t is acc~p I to th.e\~~raJk>J,.cThe Corporation is not subject to any extemally-
1mposed capital req ts. U U UL 0 ~ 

The Corporation is exposed to market risk. Market risk is the risk of financial loss arising from 
fluctuations in the market price of the Corporation's inveS1ments. The Canadian Olympic 
Committee - Canadian Olympic Foundation is managing the market risk related to the 
investments in the Sail Canada Fund. To manage the market risk of the investments in the 
Financial Assistance Program and Endowment Fund, the Corporation has established a target mix 
of investments designed to achieve reasonable returns within acceptable and manageable risk 
tolerances. 

14 



SEE YOU IN T2052 2018.T18 
2019-02-27 10:08 

2018-08-31 See You In• Canadian Athletes Fund Corporation 

I♦..• Canada• Revenue Agence du revenu 

8G:? d'- 856858642 

30 3 ;) Protected 8 when completed 
Agency du Canada 

Identification 

Registered Canadian Amateur 
Athletic Association Information Return 

Name of association 
Return for fiscal period ending 

See You In - canadlan Athletes Fund Corporation I 201s-os-31 
Year Month Day 

Is this the first return filed by this association? 

Address 
YesO No[!] 

106 1er1<el•.• · 5treet If "no," has the fiscal period changed from the last return filed? 
t-----,---· 

YesO No[!] 

ts this the final return to be filed by this association? 

City YesO No[!] 

Toronto ff "yes," attach en explanation. 

Province or territory Postal code 

ON MSA 2W 

istration number 

S 8642 RR0003 

Yes 00 No D 
If no, is the address above the new mail" Yes □ No D 

Instructions l 

1. Complete the ldentifica1ion area. ll ~ 
2. Complete 1he boxes (above right) to indicate the end of the association's i cat period. ~ 
3. Attach FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the f iscal period covered by this rlm. These should include a statement of revenue and expenditures for the 

fiscal period and a statement of assets and liabilities as of the eJd o the fiscal period. The statements should indicate the different sources of revenue in 
sufficient detail to show how funds were spent or invested. 

4. Attach a list of the names, addresses. and occupations or lines iness of the association's current directors. 

5. Attach a list of the names and the official positions of the~o are authorized to issue official receipts for the association. 

6. Attach a note that fully explains what replacement proced · allowed in the event of lost or spoiled receipts. 

7. Wilhin six months from the end of the fiscal period o(}t ss iation. mail-or deliver a completed return and all required documents to: 

Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency t? 
Ottawa ON K1A 0LS 

I by the Minister of National Re 

NCR MAILROOM 
# 110_ 

24(1) 

SALLE DU ·coURRfER 
RCN 

. ,J Canada 
Page I 



Donation Receipt Reconciliation 2018 

Donation Receipt Gifts & 
Month Number Recel I Amoun_t_ Donor Donations Barter ITEX Art IATS 

8325 425,000.00 
8326 19(1) and 24(1) 
8327 437.01 437.01 

Oct 8328 20.00 
8329 100.00 
8330 250.00 250.00 
8331 250.00 250.00 
8332 250.00 250.00 
8333 200.00 200.00 
8334 1,000.00 1,000.00 
8335 500.00 500.00 
8336 5,000.00 
8337 2,300.00 ,., 2,300.00 

Nov 8338 184.35 184.35 
8339 10,000.00 
8340 4,000.00 4,000.00 
8341 10,000.00 q~ 10,000.00 
8342 15,000.00 15,000.00 
8343 9,000.00 

l ,.soo.oo 
9,000.00 

8344 750.00 750.00 
8345 

Dec 8346 5,000.00 
8347 2,000.00 2,000.00 
8348 8,000.00 8,000.00 
8349 150.00 150.00 f 8350 
8351 400.00 ~ 5,000.00 

400.00 
8352 5,000.00 
8353 150.00 150.00 
8354 350.00 350.00 ~ 
8355 54,000.00 54,000.00 
8356 
8357 3,000.00 3,000.00 
8358 20,000.00 
8359 5,200.00 

~ 
5,200.00 

8360 1,500.00 1,500.00 
8361 7,000.00 7,000.00 
8362 2,425.17 2,425.17 
8363 1,000.00 1,000.00 
8364 375.00 
8365 

~ 
375.00 

8366 750.00 
8367 750.00 ~ 
8368 375.00 
8369 "f 8370 75 0 
8371 75 
8372 () ' 8373 0.00 
8374 .00 
8375 0.00 1,000.00 
8376 Blank 
8377 Blank 
8378 Blank 

Jan 8379 2,000.00 2,000.00 
8380 200.00 200.00 
8381 500.00 500.00 
8382 150.00 150.00 
8383 150.00 150.00 

Feb 8384 650.00 650.00 
8385 
8386 10,000.00 10,000.00 
8387 101.00 101.00 
8388 3,000.00 
8389 200.00 200.00 
8390 250.00 250.00 
8391 50.00 50.00 
8392 100.00 100.00 

000237 



8393 3,000.00 
Apr 8394 2,000.00 

8395 1,645.83 
8396 5,000.00 

May 8397 30,000.00 
8398 500.00 
8399 

July 8400 827.76 
8401 150.00 
6402 500.00 

Aug 6403 360.00 
6404 13,225.00 
6405 10,000.00 
8406 150.00 
8407 150.00 
8408 50.00 
6409 150.00 
8410 150.00 
6411 200.00 
6412 
8413 
8414 
6415 50.00 
6416 20.00 
6417 425,000.00 
6418 
6419 
8420 
8421 

Total 2018 Re I . ce pts : 1,117,646.14 . . 

19(1) and 24(1) 

500.00 

627.78 
150.00 
500.00 
360.00 

10,000.00 
150.00 

50.00 
150.00 ,, 20 

q~ 

2s,ooo.oo 

1,645.63 
5,000.00 

30,000.00 

13,225.00 

3,000.00 
2,000.00 



Month 

Sept 

Oct 

Nov 

Sept 

Dec 

Jan 

Donation Receipt 
Number 

8421 
8422 

8423 
8424 
8425 
8426 
8427 
8428 
8420 

8429 

8430 
8431 

8432 
8433 
8434 
8435 
8436 
8437 
8438 
8439 
8440 

8441 
8442 
8443 
8444 
8445 
8446 
8447 

~ 
~ 

8448 ~ 
8449 ~ 

Recei Amount 

10,000.00 
1,000.00 

1S0.00 

976.00 
70.00 
250.00 
S56.70 
500.00 

15,000.00 

7,000.00 
1S0.00 

10,000.00 
18,000.00 
5,000.00 
6,000.00 
5,000.00 
6,000.00 

54,000.00 

3,996.12 
3,996.12 
2,000.00 

30,000.00 
500.00 

4,500.00 
1,600.00 

8451 ~ 9 8450 ~ 

EE /2 ~~ 
8456 ~~o 
8457 () 8458 
8459 
8460 

::~6! 846 
84 
84 
846 
8467 
8468 
8469 
8470 

8471 
8472 
8473 
8474 
847S 
8476 
8477 
8478 
8479 

100.00 
5,000.00 

2,500.00 
2,500.00 
4,038.00 
2,019.00 

2,019.00 
2,019.00 
2.019.00 

Donor Gilts & Donations 

19(1) and 24(1) 

Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 

1,000.00 
13.48 

150.00 

976.00 
70.00 
250.00 
556.70 
500.00 

1 150.00 

15,000.00 
150.00 

7,000.00 
150.00 
22S.OD 

6,000.00 

54,000.00 
5,011.55 

30,000.00 

4,500.00 

50,000.00 
S0.00 

100.00 
5,000.00 

5,600.00 

Aclop1an 
Athlete 

6,000.00 

Berter 

10,000.00 
18,000.00 
5.ooo.oo 

5,000.00 

3,996.12 
3,996.12 
2,000.00 

934.35 
2,000.00 
2,000 .00 
1,000.00 
400.00 

000239 



Donation Receipt Adopt an 
Month Number Receipt Amount Donor Gifts & Donations Athlete Barter 

8480 4,038.00 
8481 Blank 

Benevity Community 152.00 
Bank re Jane speaking 2,500.00 

19(1) and 24(1) 155. 77 
161.81 

1,000.00 
Feb 8482 250.00 250.00 

8483 5,000.00 5,000.00 
8484 1,500.00 

, ,.000.00 
1,500.00 

Mar 8485 3,996.12 
8486 3,996.12 

Feb 8487 1,000.00 
8488 10,000.00 10,000.00 
8489 10,000.00 10,000.00 
8490 

Apr 8491 15,000.00 15,000.00 
8492 200.00 200.00 
8493 150.00 150.00 
8494 

555.79 
15,000.00 

~ 
0.82 

May 8495 200.00 
8496 
8497 

( 
50.00 50.00 

8498 30.00 30.00 
June 8499 200.00 200.00 

8500 100.00 100.00 
8501 1,700.00 2,020.00 

~ 8502 4,000.00 

~ 
8503 2,056.00 1,966.00 

Apr 8504 ~ '·'~ 
5,000.00 

June 8505 6,000.0 6 ,000.00 
8506 

~ 
150 0 

8507 15 
8508 

I 8509 go 8510 5,000.00 
May 8511 00 5,000.00 

8512 00 10,000.00 
15.00 

July 8513 t},000,000 00 3,000,000.00 
8514 400.00 400.00 
8515 400 00 400.00 

"~ 
100.00 100.00 

8517 100.00 100.00 
851 500.00 500.00 

1,000.00 
85 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Aug 852 500.00 500,00 
8521 200.00 200.00 
8522 110.00 110.00 
8523 100.00 100.00 
8524 4,000.00 4,000.00 
8525 

100.00 
37.96 

June 10,000.00 

Total 2019 Receipts -3,376,569.53 

000240 



SEE YOU IN - CANADIAN ATHLETES FUND CORPORATION 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

Revenue 
Contributions (Note 6) 

Expenditures 
Management and administration (Note 4) 
Athlete funding 
Athlete engagements 
Event costs 
Staff wages and benefits 
Marketing and promotion 
Office and general 
Professional fees 
Telephone 
Travel 
Insurance 

2019 

$ 3,552,122 

$ 2,1 71.769 Net excess ( deficit) of revenue over expenditure,, , the year 

~(Q~~ ~~ 
~~~- ~ · ~ 

.~ 11 ~~ o w 
() 000241 

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements. 

2018 

$ 877.690 

119,361 
864,000 

58,390 
96,896 
64,809 
30,931 
15,645 
11 , 117 

=> 8,880 
..--. 9,509 

2,233 

1,281.771 

$ (404.081 ) 

4 



SEE YOU IN -CANADIAN ATHLETES FUND CORPORATION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

AUGUST 31, 2019 

5. Restricted fund balance 

6. 

7. 

8. 

During the year, the Fund did not receive any restricted funds. Funds are internally restricted if 
athletes have been approved for funding but has not yet received the funds. 100 athletes were 
awaiting funding at year end before the next round of applications occurring in November 2019. 
The Fund internally restricted $600,000 for these athletes at the end of fiscal 2019 (2018 - $nil). 

Contributions ;ti} 
During the year the Fund received a donation of $3,000,000. ~ d committed to the donor to 
raise from other sources an equivalent amount. .{j :J} 

Financial instrument risk ~ ~ (j~ 
a) Liquidity risk ff \ \ c::> 

Liquidity risk arises through having ex~ ancial obligations over available financial 
assets at any point in time. The Fund s its liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient 
readily available funds in order to meets i uidity requirements at any point in time. 

b) Management of capital ~ ~ '-..I. 

The Fund views its capital as its net \ sset and manages its capital structure in a manner to 
ensure that it has adequate resour~es to meet its financial needs. 

Comparative figmes /:;J ~ ,R,. ~ 
Certain comparative figures bav~ n reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. 

(j ~lb~ 
() 000242 

9 



Ctmada Revenue 
Agency 

OTTAWAON K1A0L5 

·Agence du revenu 
du Canada 

REGISTERED CANADIAN AMATEUR 
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION INFORMATION 

RETURN 
Return for Fiscal Period Ending 

121011 1S l~1.:sl:s1 
Year Month Day 

Is this the first return filed by this association? 

Yes O No~ 

000051 

SKI JUMPING CANADA/CANADA SAUT 
A SKI 

If "No", has the fiscal period changed from the last return filed? 

49 ASPENSHIRE CRES SW 
CALGARY AB_T.Jij_fill4 _____ -

NCR ftit~lLR<)OM 
# 110 

24(1) 

SALLE DU COURR!ER s 
RC:N 

Yes O No~ 

Is this the final return to be filed by this association? 

Yes O No Bl 
If "Yes·, please attach an explanation. 

If the name or address shown above is incorrect or a more permanent address can be provided · the necessary corrections below: 

Corrected name 

NOTE: 

Corrected address (Number, Street, Apt. No., P.O. Box or R.R. No.) 

To minimize the possibility of the 
annual mailing of the personalized 
Registered Canadian Amateur 
Athletic Association Information 
Return going astray, ii is important 
that, where possible, a permanent 
mailing address be provided (i.e., 
address of the actual, physical 
location of the association or 
permanent P.O. Box number). 

City 

Province or territory 

• lne!!tr••~tiOnS ~ 
. ~ that the name and address are correO o correct pre-printed information on this f~rm, please use the 

rovided. Any changes (except to the ~~t information above) must be explained in an attachment to 

:urn. i 
Ci:I ~te the boxes (above right) to in the end of the association's fiscal period. 

~ FINANCIAL STATEMENI S e fiscal period covered by this return. These should include a 
~ ent of revenue and expend" re for the fiscal period and a statement of assets and liabilities as of the 
(J"I the fiscal period. The stat e s should indicate the different sources of revenue in sufficient detail to 

=:::=~--' ow funds were spent or i ed. 
Ci:, 
Ci:I :1 list of the names, addresses, and occupations or lines of business of the association's current 
~ s. 
=:o i list of the names and the official positions of the people who are authorized to issue official 

for the association. 

, note that fully explains what replacement procedure is followed in the event of lost or spoiled receipts. 

ix months from the end of the fiscal period of the association, mail or deliver a completed return 
.equired documents to: 

Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Ottawa ON K1A OLS 

000243 T2052X E (06) 



Question 6 res ponse 

A donaf ion receipt for $200 . was issued to ack nowled e d g onation of flight ticket 

000244 

s. 
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SQUASH CANADA 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 

REVENUE 

Contributions 

2018 

Government $~ 6,000 
Other 29,228 

Events ~ IJ, 212,143 
Fundraising and donations ~ 27,439 

Programs a 77,602 
Sponsorship 49,656 
Membership ~ 47,000 

M;scellaneous ~<::d} (j 20,910 

E:o:o::,:andopenn;ons ~
0 ()

0 
:~::::: 

Events F ~ 195,899 

Governance ,? ~ 23,137 

High performance ~J ' Ir" 159,640 
International fees and other ~ 20,596 
Sponsorship, marketing and communications ~ - 64 100 

Sportpmg,amm;ng ~ ~ ~ ; ~ 134:611 

~ ~~ 902,900 

NETREVENUEFORTHEYEAR a ~~ $ 7,078 

(j w 
() 

000245 

$ 

$ 

2017 

441 ,000 
6,631 

188,090 
182,094 
87,487 
81,194 
42,415 
30,463 

1,059,374 

313,889 
165,162 

29,212 
202,767 

15,211 
63,578 

109,138 

898,957 

160,417 



SQUASH CANADA 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019 

REVENUE 

Contributions 
Sport Canada 
Other 

Events 
Donations and fundraising 
Programs 
Sponsorship 
Membership 
Miscellaneous 

EXPENSES 

Corporate and operations 
Events 

000246 

$ 

2019 

299,779 
171,157 

20,370 
189,730 

15,732 
60,047 

175,228 

932,043 

(80,369) 

$ 

> 

$ 

2018 

446,000 
34,987 

212,143 
27,439 
77,602 
49,656 
47,000 
15,151 

909,978 

289,783 
195,899 
23,137 

159,640 
20,596 
64,100 

149,745 

902,900 

7,078 ----



For the year ended March 31 

Contributions - Sport Canada 
Administration 
Staff Salaries 
Coaching Salaries 
Operations and Programming 
National Team Programs 
Project Funds 
PARA Table Tennis (AWAD) 

Grants 
Coaching Association of Canada 
ITTF / ITTF North America 
Event Hosting 
Olympic / Paralympic Committees 

Sponsorship/ Donations 
Event Hosting 

Domestic - Canadian Championships 
Domestic - Canada Cup 
International - Women's World Cup 

Membership and Participation · 
Provinces 
National Senior Team ~/4 
National Junior Team ~ -
National PARA Team 
Education and Training a 
National Training Centre a 

Sales and rent 
Miscellaneous and exchange gain 

Table Tennis Canada Tennis de Table 
Schedule 1 - Revenue 

$ 

2018 

Budget Actual 

31,000 $ 33,00"(1 
105,000 105,00 

75,000 75,,RQB 
43,000 41';"8QJ} 

130,000 ~00 
42,000 0 0 
84,000 000 

25,000 f1} 19,244 
21 ,000 ry 89,404 

20LJ) 1 :::~i 
7~ 61 ,552 
15,000 40,015 

\ 715,000 894,280 

22,000 19,767 
30,000 46,635 
50,000 127,600 

8,000 13,488 
7,000 6,527 

60,000 44,865 
34 ,000 37,300 

3,000 1,206 

Budget 

31,000 $ 
105,000 

75,000 
43,000 

130,000 
10,000 
84,000 

25,600 
38,500 

143,000 

212,000 

22,000 
115,000 
50,000 

6,000 

30,000 
32,000 

2,900 

2017 

Actual 

31,000 
105,000 
75,000 
43,000 

130,000 
10,000 
84,000 

17,266 
67,005 

188,492 

224,527 

26,907 
86,620 
43,881 
20,486 

36,320 
58,535 

2,494 

$ 1 780 000 $ 2 075 498 $ 1 155 000 $ 1 250 533 

000247 

9 
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Table Tennis Canada Tennis de Table 
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets 
For the year ended March 31 2019 2018 

Revenue 
Contributions - Sports Canada 
Event hosting 
Membership and participation 
Grants 
Sponsorship and donations 
Sales and rent 
Other 

(Deficiency) excess of revenue over e enses 

Balance, beginning of year 

Balance, end of year 

$ 

$ 

478,000 
297,218 
128,534 
125,993 
76,750 
44,880 

1,567,946 

(416,571) 

266,765 

(149,806) 

000248 
See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 

$ 510,000 
995,847 
258,882 
159,051 
113,212 
37,300 

1 206 

2,075.498 

318,884 
380,197 
925,300 
110,209 
132,396 

j 30,102 
39,402 
24,283 g 18,000 

15,300 
1 706 

1,995,779 

79,719 

187,046 

$ 266,765 

3 



C~nada Revenue 
Agency 

Agence du revenu 
du Canada 

C:./119B f ~-=?l/-61-7-7 
REGISTERED CANADIAN AMATEUR 

ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION INFORMATION 

OTTAWAON K1A0L5 RETURN 000036 

Return for Fiscal Period Ending 

IL1 0 I I I 9 I 013 13 I l I 
Year Month Day 

Is this the first return filed by this association? [3"' 
Yes D No The Canadian Baton Twirling 

Federation/ La Federation 
Canadienne de Baton Sportif 

If "No", has the fiscal period changed from the last return filed? 

Yes D No [i?"' 
/1262 ELDORADO AVE 

OSHAWA ON LlK 1G3 
Is this the final return to be filed by this association? 

Yes D No~ 

If ''Yes", please attach an explanation. 

24(1) 

NOTE: 

Corrected address (Number, Street, Apt. No., P.O. Box or R.R. No.) 

To minimize the possibility of the 
annual mailing of the personalized 
Registered Canadian Amateur 
Athletic Association Information 
Return going astray, it is important 
that, where possible, a permanent 
mailing address be provided (i.e., 
address of the actual, physical 
location of the association or 
pe,rmanent P.O. Box number). 

City 

Province or territory 

I lr,~tr11rtin11s 

N 
<.O 
~ 

0 
<.O 
(X) 
C') 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
(0 

tt the name and address are corre~ o correct pre-printed information on this form, please use the 
led. Any changes (except to the ~ ct information above) must be explained in an attachment to 

:he boxes (above right) to in the end of the association's fiscal period. 

ANCIAL STATEMENTS f e fiscal period covered by this return. These should include a 
::>f revenue and expendi re for the fiscal period and a statement of assets and liabilities as of the 
fiscal period. The stat e s should indicate the different sources of revenue in sufficient detail to 
funds were spent or i ed. 

t of the names, addresses, and occupations or lines of business of the association's current 

t of the names and the official positions of the people who are authorized to issue official 
· the association. 

,te that fully explains what replacement procedure is followed in the event of lost or spoiled receipts. 

nonths from the end of the fiscal period of the association, mail or deliver a completed return 
Jired documents to: 

Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Ottawa ON K1A OL5 

000249 T2052X E {06) 



INCOME 

CBTF 
Profit and Loss 

April 2018 - March 2019 

4001 Expense Recoveries 

4005 Membership Revenue 

4010 Affiliation Fees 

4030 Donations/Grants 

Total 

2,265.67 

17,786.05 

10,676.50 

2,500.00 

4035 Advertising Revenue 1,766.47 

4040 Entry Fees Earned JJ/j.10 

4041 Athlete's Party ~ ~ 0.00 

4044 Team Trlal Entries ~ q~1,953.65 

4046 4046 Canadians Entry Fees ~ /1 50,874.56 

4050 Fees Earned 1,452.52 

4060 Fundraising 12,011 .04 

4090 Misc. Income nJ 4,398.05 

4110 Sanction Fees Earned /Y 1,185.00 

4115 lnterAction Revenue f) 945.00 

4120 Canadian Contingent pay ts 43,747.12 

4125 Clinic entry fee 3,540.00 

4130 Grading medals 9,360.77 

4145 Scholarship Fund i 500.00 

41 55 Practice Gym Rental \ 6,510.00 

Total Income $ 186,710.50 

GROSS PROFIT ~ 

EXPEN 

6020 Advertising 

5025 Athlete's 

5060 Oa 

n e 

x~•~j) 

50~ 0 tions/Gifts 

50 In Action Expense 

5 uipment Rental 

$ 186,710.50 

58.27 

4,229.89 

18,931 .45 

318.25 

1,500.00 

381.32 

1,387.99 

125.00 

5095 Honorariums 1,200.00 

5100 Facility Rental 20,857.41 

5105 Judging Fees 15,686.39 

5120 Fees Expense 6,908.65 

5121 Office Administrative Expense 5,089.43 

5131 Food Expense Q Q Q 2 5 €)so.47 
5132 Lodging Expense 34,415.24 

5160 Insurance Premiums 10,427.40 

5190 Membership/Affiliation Expense 1,973.72 



Revenue 
Donations 
Memberships 

Expenses 
Merchandise 
Salaries and benefits 
Memberships and subscriptions 
Training ·and education 
Trophies and awards 
Travel 
Professional fees 
Polo events 
Office and general 
Telephone 
Bank charges and interest 

Excess of revenue over expenditures 
(expenditures over revenue) 
Net assets, beginning of the year 

Net assets, end of year 

The Canadian Polo Association 
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets 

For the year ended December 31, 2018 
(Unaudited - see Notice to Reader) 

Unrestricted 
Fund 

15,035 
11,649 

26,684 

12,021 
11,000 
4,755 
4,530 

129 

32,435 

(5,751 ~ 

47,622 \ 

2 

Internally 
Restricted 

Fund 

Internally 
Restricted 

Fund- Youth 
Account 

1,500 

1,500 

~ 
q~ -

5,2~2 4 : \ 
4, 1_31 

3,438 
3,26 
1,0 

(15,399) 

122,757 

107,358 

110 

3,548 

(2,048) 

14,929 

12,881 

000251 

2018 2017 

16,535 30,601 
11,649 .10,188 

28,184 40,789 

12,021 
11,000 13,250 
9,967 15,726 
4,530 7,030 
4,131 
3,438 
3,263 5,423 
1,045 2,528 

~ 
866 5,763 
796 
325 6,576 

~ 51,382 56,296 

(23,198) (15,507} 

185,308 200,815 

162,110 185,308 



Revenue 
Donations 
Memberships 
Merchandise 

Expenses 
Salaries and benefits 
Memberships and subscriptions 
Trophies and awards 
Polo events 
Merchandise 
Professional fees 
Office and general 
Telephone 
Bank charges and interest 
Training and education 
Tra'vel 

Excess of revenue over expenditures 
(expenditures over revenue) 
Net assets, beginning of the year 

Net assets, end of year 

The Canadian Polo Association 
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets 

For the year ended December 31, 2019 
(Unaudited - see Notice to Reader) 

Unrestricted 
Fund 

7,540 
13,1 14 
4,019 

24,673 

13,000 
1,699 

3,400 

86 

18,185 

Internally 
Restricted 

Fund 

Internally 
Restricted 

Fund- Youth 
Account 

q<::) -
8,433 - \ 

3 ,4~~ (j : ./2 
3,1 42 ~ 
3 ,0iV9 2 ,42 

7 
114 

6,488 ' (21,334) (114) 

4 1.871 107.358 i 12.sa1 

86,024 12,767 

000252 

2 

2019 2018 

7,540 16,535 
13,114 11,649 
4,019 

24,673 28,184 

13,000 11,000 
10,132 9,967 
3,483 4,131 
3,411 1,045 
3,142 12,021 
3,019 3,263 
2,429 866 

~ 
728 796 
289 325 
- 4,530 
- 3,438 

39,633 51,382 

(14,960) (23,198) 

162,110 185,308 

147,150 162,110 



For the year ended December 31 

Revenue 
Head fees 
Supply sales 
Donations and sponsorships 
Entry fees · 
Testing fees 
Interest and miscellaneous 

Expenses 
Cost of supplies 
Grants to regions 
Insurance 
Interest and bank charges 
Office expenses 
Other operating expenses 
Professional fees 
Programs \\ ~ 
Salaries and benefits ~ 

. J1r~ 
Excess of revenues over expenses J 

~~ a ~~ o w 
() 

Canadian Pony Club 
Statement of Operations 

$ 

2019 

183,070 S 
16,623 
12,496 

q"" 223,043 

$ 

8,379 
29,071 

6,627 
216 

18,046 
5,333 

24,427 
48,0 12 
45,062 

185,173 

37,870 $ 

2018 

183,600 
13,114 
16,695 
1,356 
3,200 
2,847 

220,812 

4,435 
29,178 
6,698 

443 
23,232 
2,024 
7,386 

58,439 
45,795 

177,630 

43,182 

000253 

The accompanying notes are an Integral part of these financial statements. 

6 
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CANADIAN 505,-ASSOCIATION 
Financials as of 31 December 2018 

2018 Balance Sheet 
Assets 

Current Assets 
BMO Chequing/Savings 
Paypal Account 

Total Current Assets 

Total Assets ·:· 

Liabilities and Equity 
Equity 

Opening Position 
Net Income 

Total Equity 
liabilities 

Accruals 
Other 

Total Liabilities 

Total Equity and Liability 

2018 Income Statement 

INCOME 
Membership Dues 
Sponsorships & Donations i 
Interest \ 

TOT<;:~~~COME ~ ~ 
EXPENSES ~ - , ~ 

Du;~A Dues .fl ({)) 
International Assoc D ~~ ~ 

Total Dues w 
Administration 0 

Mailing etc. 
Promotional Ma e · s <? 
Web Domai pport 
Banking Fe 
Other 

Total Admini ion 
Regattas & Sponsorship 

Canadian Champ Support 
Trophy Maintenance 

Total Regattas & Sponsorship 
TOTAL EXPENSES 

NET INCOME 

2017 YE 

$3,138.12 
$11,173.07 
$14,311.19 

$14,311.19 

2017 YE 

2018 YE 

$10,680.62 Note 1 
$3,447.22 

$14,127.84 

$14,127.84 

2018 YE 

$14,042.01 ~ $14,311.19 
$269.18 ('!I ($183.35) 

$14,311~ $14,127.84 

2017 

$860.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$30.00 
$890.00 

$100.00 
$369.81 
$469.81 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$100.00 
$51.01 

$0.00 
$151.01 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$620.82 

_)) $0.00 
:.;::/ $0. 00 

$0.00 

$14,127.84 

) 2018 

$880.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$880.00 

$100.00 
$325.50 
$425.50 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$70.00 
$42.65 Note 2 
$0,00 

$112.65 

$500.00 Note3 

·. $25.20 
$525.20 

$1,063.35 

-$183.35 

Note 1: $7,900 transfered from PayPal to BMO Accou 
Note 2: PayPal and BMO Maintenance Fees 
Note 3: Association support for Vancouver 2018 Canadians 



CANADIAN 505 CLASS ASSOCIATION 
Financials as of December 31, 2019 

2019 Balance Sheet 

Assets · 
Current Assets 

BMO Chequing/Savings 
Paypal Account 

Total Current Assets 

Total Assets 

Liabilities and Equity 
Equity 

Opening Position 
Net Income 

Total Equity 
liabilities 

Accruals 
Other 

Total liabilities 

2018 YE 2019YE 

$10,680.62 $10,174.82 
$3,447.22 $3,330.39 

$14,127.84 $13,505.21 

$14,127.84 $13,505.21 

I $14,311. $14,127.84 
($622.63) 

$13,505.21 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Total Equity and Liability $13,505.21 => 

~© 
2019 Income Statement 

INCOME 
2018 

~ 
2019 

$880.00 $930.00 
Sponsorships & Donations $0.00 $0.00 
Other $0.00 

Membershlp Dues ' 

~~ 

T0

0

uTeAsL INCOME ~ ~ 
$0.00 

$880.00 $930.00 

EXPENSES ~ ~ 

Sail Canada (CYA) t ~ 
International 505 Ass · i ~ 

Total Dues ~ 
Administration ~"0 

Mailing etc. (.}. 
Promotional Mat a 
Web Domain & rt ~ 
Banking/"Qa ees 
Other 

Total Admi · tra · n 
Regattas & sorshlp 

NA Championships Support 
Trophy Maintenance 

Total Regattas & Sponsorship 
TOT AL EXPENSES 

NET INCOME 

$100.00 $100.00 
$325.50 $395.72 
$425.50 $495.72 

$0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 

$70.00 $0.00 
$42.65 $11 .11 

$0.00 $0,00 
$112.65 $11.11 

$500.00 $1 ,045.80 
$2520 $0.00 

$525.20 $1 045.80 
$1 ,063.35 $1 ,552.63 

($183.35) ($622.63) 

Nate J: Web Domain Hosting Invoice not received Q Q Q 2 5 5 Note 2: PayPal Fees 
Note 3: Association support for Kingston 2019 North Americans 

Note 1 
Note2 

Note3 



Edmonton International Baseball Foundation 

Statement of Revenue and Expenses 
for the Year Ended December 31, 2019 

General Account - Revenues and Expenses 
2019 

Revenue 
Investment Income Jilffi 3,924.06 
Donations f!!j' 500.00 
Foreign Exchange ~ q~ 1,490.96 
Transfers In ~I/ 207,610.76 
Total Revenue · 223,525.78 

Expenses ~ 
Bank Service Charges a~ d) . () 65.61 
Transfer Out 113,011 .36 

Scholarships () 

~~:~~~:~ms rW - 1.466.00 
Meetings )) · 7,607.91 
Office & Miscellaneous j) ,ii 5,505.89 
Parking & Travel /? _°" t «i'. 4,000.00 

Awards ~' ~ -
Supplies ~- ~ ~ ~-
Total Expenses )) 0~ ~ ~ ~ 131 656.77 

Excess Revenue over Expenses ~ ~ 91,869.01 

Casino Account - Rt/,.ue and ~ nses 

() Revenue 
Casino Revenue Transfer 
Bank Interest 
Transfer In 
Total Revenue 

Expenses 

() 
Bank Charges 
Casino Expenses (2017) 
Donations 
Transfer Out 
Total Expenses 

Excess Revenue over Expenses 

$ 
520.30 

277,167.24 
277,687.54 

131.51 

374,190.00 
277,167.24 
651 ,488.75 

00025.6 1.21) 

Oct 17, 2020 

2018 

$ 7,251.10 

7,251.10 

316.55 

5,000.00 
13.00 

7,247.35 
2,545.48 
2,800.00 

459.12 

18,381 .50 

(11,130.40) 

$ 78,641.05 
.1,536.80 

80,177.85 

154.00 

35,000.00 

35,154.00 

45,023.85 



TRIATHLON CANADA 
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets 

Year ended March 31, 2018, with comparative information for 2017 

Revenue: 
Grants (note 6) 
Age group programs and capacity building 
Sponsorships 
Memberships and fees 
Donations 
National Triathlon Centre 
Interest and other contributions 

Expenses: 
Performance programs 
Sustainability and administrative expenses 
Technical and events 
Age group programs and capacity building 
Provision for doubtful accounts 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses 

Net assets, beginning of year 
I 

Net assets, end of ear 

2018 

$ 1,770,933 
239,280 
197,133 

1~~ 
~ ;1 

~8,414 

fil,21 3,211 

()

~
1

664,451 
486,517 
143,687 

40,548 
2,548,414 

61,185 

$ 61 185 

See accompanying notes to financial ,J ents. ~ 
~=' ~ ~# 

tJ ~ 
() 

000257 

2 

2017 

$ 1,416,200 
208,844 

72,740 
156,170 
76,183 

220,470 
23,881 

2,174,488 

1,008,642 
756,778 
434,338 
207,381 

2,407,139 

~ (232,651) 

293,836 

$ 61 ,185 



TRIATHLON CANADA 
Statement of Operations and Retained Earnings 

Year ended March 31, 2019, with comparative information for 2018 

Revenue: 
Grants (note 6) 
Memberships and fees 
Sponsorships 
Donations 
Age group programs 
National Triathlon Centre (note 7) 
Interest and other contributions 

2019 

$ 2,000,718 
255,724 
152,972 
148,180 
11 2 

50 
157 

~ 1,823 

Exp;;~~~ance programs <f> /? ~ d ,514,383 

Sustainability and administrative expenses J~ ~ 1 
796,963 

Technical and events /2 () 317,990 
Age group programs ( 134,638 
Provision for doubtful accounts 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses 

Net assets, beginning of year 

Net assets, end of year $ 

(1 2,151) 

61,185 

49,034 

See accompanying notes to financial s~ enls. ~ 

~~ ~ ~ 
() ~ 

() 

000258 

4 

2018 

$ 1,770,933 
155,920 
197,133 
92,011 

239,280 
63,716 
29,421 

2,548,414 

1,213,211 
664,451 
486,517 

(( 143,687 
40,548 

2 548 414 
V. 
di 

61,185 

$ 61 ,185 



USPORTS 
Stati,rnent of Operations 

Year ended March 31, 2018, with comparative information for 2017 

Revenue: 
Member dues 
Events/competitions 
Funding 
International 
Marketing 
Other 
Donations 
Merchandlsln 

Expenses: 
Payroll 
Travel 
Commercial 
Administration 
Events and competitions 
International 
Dues 
Merchandising 

Deficiency of revenue over expenses 
before the undemoted ~ 

Other income; ~ 
One-tlrne dues fees 
Foreign exchange gain () 
One-time e nses 

See """""'ponying n~ noncido statement,. 

(0)~ 

2018 

$ 1,513,686 
811,279 
08,929 
28,753 
97,498 

q"'- 272,063 
"I 30,000 

$ 

7 083 
4 ,767,291 

1,745,683 
1,055,314 

689,691 
606,241 
356,882 
332,024 
178,500 
69,627 

5,032;942 

(265,651) 

845 

945 

(264 706} 

000259 
2 

$ 

$ 

2017 

1,460,805 
741,9.23 
898,829 
471,923 
878,469 
101,285 

400 
600 

4,352,23-4 

1,771.123 
. 875,768 

624,218 
575,368 
218,505 
476,092 
123,500 

89.751 
4,554,325 

(202,081) 

319,800 
7,663 

149 814 
177,649 

(24,442) 



KON 16:34 FAX ljlj012/01.9 

USPORTS 
Statement of Operations 

Year ended March 31, 2019, with comparative information for 2018 

2019 2018 

Revenue: 
Member dues $ , 3,699 $ 1,513,666 
Funding 93,950 808,929 
Events/competitions 22,974 797,600 
lnte rnatlonal 669,379 728,753 
Marketing 11' 378,291 597,498 
U SPORTS central 341,594 171 ,351 
Interest and other 108,946 114,3g2 
Donations 25,000 30,000 
Merohendisin 11 073 7083 

o=- 4,592,908 4,767,292 

Expenses: ~ PayroH 1,706,415 1,728,513 
Travel ~UV 1,005,765 

~ 
1,074,464 

Administration 561,630 803.433 
Commercial 527,008 689,691 
International 472,204 413,049 
Dues 178.500 178,500 
Events and competitions 160.830 260,732 
Merchandlsln 1/'"'\ 86114 66 561 ,.. 

4,688,464 5,032,043 

Deficiency of revenue over e,q,enses 
before the undemoted (95,558) (265,651) 

~ 

0 Other income: 

IA\~ 
Foreign exchange gain 945 

Deficiency of revenue over e $ (95,558} $ (264,706) 

See accompany;ng ~ anci,1, etatementl. 

000260 
2 



WATER SKI AND WAKEBOARD CANADA 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 

REVENUE 

Sport Canada 
Hosting grants 
Coaching Association of Canada 
Membership fees 
Fees 
Club and school programs· 
Nationals 
Sponsorship 
Donations and fundraising 
Miscellaneou.s 

EXPE 

Administration 
Coaching 
High performance 
Nationals )) 
Officials ). ~<::. 
Sport development ~,~ /4 

NET REVENUE (EXPENSES) FOR ~qR 
u ~ 

() 

$ 

2018 

997,666 

523,359 
10,924 

314,883 
67,654 
12,179 
12,4H 

941,416 

56,250 

000261 

s 

$ 

2017 

625,000 

6,155 
28,443 
6,638 

82,631 
106,141 

9,579 
51 ,114 
13,502 

929,203 

528,865 
8,494 

292,646 
96.316 

8,134 
8,751 

943,206 

(14,003) 



WATER SKI AND WAKEBOARD CANADA 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 , 2019 

REVENUE 

Sport Canada 
Membership fees 
Fees 
Club and school programs 
Sponsorship 
Donations and fundraising 
Miscellaneous 

EXPENSES 0 Administration 
Governance 
Salaries 
Programs 

Adaptive 
Barefoot 

2019 

'/1625,000 
23,976 
44,742 

~ q<::> 78,715 
85.406 

~ 7,950 
11.489 

0 
877,278 

153,629 
16,215 

215,044 

47,675 
7,500 

Show Ski 

~ ~/4 ~ 
47,912 

Wake 95,592 
Water Ski 271 ,847 

855,414 

NET REVENUE FOR THE YEAR ~ w $ 21,864 

0 ~ 
() 

000262 . 

2018 

$ 625,000 
26,429 
17,987 
77,697 
97,983 
7,275 

145,295 

997,666 

.-;:::> 

13 145,400 

9 29,845 
286,127 

40,750 
2,000 

16',270 
194,976 
226 ,048 

941.416 

s 56,250 



WHEELCHAIR BASKETBALL CANADA 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 , 2018 

REVENUE 

Coaching Association of Canada 
Contributions 

Sport Canada 
Ontario 
Other partners 

- Donations 
Investment income 
Membership and fees 
High performance events and fees 
Sponsorships 
Telemarketing 

EXPENSES 

-- Domestic 
Finance and administration 
High performance 
Marketing and communication 

J Technical 

NET REVENUE FOR THE YEAR 

~ 
(} 

() 

2018 2017 

$ 6,000 $ 2,655 ,,504 2,090,760 
,000 

q(::) 327,646 186,255 
14,171 26,320 

~ 48,263 85,618 
31,602 24,192 

279,294 131,701 

(} 103,429 27,1 10 
87,147 116,744 

() 
3,549,056 2,691,355 

d 
190,506 225,392 
306,647 296,517 

2,635,449 1,897,837 
166,002 232,919 

10,229 7,370 

3,308,833 2,660,035 

$ 240,223 $ 31,320 

000263 



WHEELCHAIR BASKETBALL CANADA 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019 

REVENUE 

Contributions 

2019 

Sport Canada $1 903,990_ 
Ontario 
Other partners 369, 168 

Coaching Association of Canada ~ q~ 2,038 
Donations ~4 29,896 
Investment income 52,339 
Membership and fees fci 33,085 

Sponsorships ~ () 42: 103 

2018 

$ 2,146,504 
505,000 
323,624 

6,000 
14,171 
48,263 
31,602 

283,316 
103,429 

87,147 

High performance events and fees () 73 449 

Telemarketing V 96,096 => 

EXPENSES ~U (J 
2

•

6

:

64 J 
Domestic ~ ;;:=:> _". i 144,105 

3,549,056 

Finance and administration ,ti ~ \ 331,762 
High performance ~ ~ 1,918,353 
Marke!ing and communication N/4 293,180 
Technical ~ ~ <? 16,822 

[))v ~ 2,704,222 

NET REVENUE (EXPENSES) FOgt~ w $ (102,058) 

() . 

000264 

$ 

190,506 
306,647 

2,635,449 
166,002 
10,229 

3,308,833 

240,223 



·, 

WIND ATHLETES CANADA 

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 

2018 
Revenue 

Administration fees 
Documentary income 
Donations and grants 
Amortization of deferred contributions - Note 5 
Interest income 

Expenses 
Amortization 
Awards, bursaries and other support 
Bank charges and interest 
Consulting fees - Note 6 
Equipment rental 

$ 13,940 
2,974 

602,476 
189,801 

4 538 

813,729 

,fj/) 16,838 
{!!J' 485,419 

q<::> 3,881 
ri) 43,642 

Insurance 
Office 
Professional fees 
Travel 

~ 7,328 

0~ {j J:ffi fY 2,864 

() 

583,394 

Excess revenue from operations 230,335 
Loss on disposal of assets (38,723) 
Loss on write down of loan receivable - Note 3 (7,967) 

· Excess revenue for the year -::::::,,- ~ \ $ 183,645 

~ /4 &' 

~~ ll ~ 
tJ ~ 

() &' 

000265 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

ts 

2017 

$ 4,871 
5,667 

278,335 
47,815 

1 289 

337 977 

34,181 
189,551 

2,116 
43,592 

8,725 
1,347 
3,201 

20,362 

303,075 
-..;;::;.,, 

34,902 
(8,576) 

$ 26,326 

MNP 



Revenue 
Amortization of deferred contributions (Note 8) 
Donations and grants 
Interest income 
Administration fees 
Documentary income 

Expenses 
Amortization 
Awards, bursaries and other support 
Bank charges and interest 
Consulting fees (Note 7) 
Equipment rental 
Insurance 
Office 
Professional fees 
Travel 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expens~s before other it 

Other items 
Loss on write down of capital assets held for sale 
Loss on disposal of assets 
Loss on write down of loan receivable 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

2 

Wind Athletes Canada 
Statement of Revenue and Expenses 

For the year ended December 31, 2019 

2019 2018 

85,009 189,801 
481,869 602,476 

6,621 4,538 
12,979 13,940 

527 2,974 

587,005 813,729 

31,274 16,838 
488,904 485,419 

6,133 3,881 
43,663 43,642 

4,850 7,328 
1,347 1,347 
6,575 2,494 

24,756 19,581 
236 2,864 

607,738 583,394 

<:. 
(20,733) 230,335 

(55,500) 
{367) (38,723) 

(7,967) 

(55,867) (46,690) 

(76,600} 183,645 

000266 



·' 

WOMEN'S SLEDGE HOCKEY OF CANADA 
Statement of Operations 

Year ended June 30, 2018, with comparative information for 2017 

Revenue: 
Events 
Grants 
Donations 
Donations - in kind 
Merchandise sales 
Memberships 

Expenditures: 
Events 
Promotion 
Administration note 3 

Excess deficienc 

2018 

$ 53,859 

() 
$ 

18,750 
14,213 
9,794 
3,328 

fl,: 
79,638 
13,059 
7,578 

100,275 

849 

$ 

$ 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. ~ d} 

~~ \ ~ 
~~~/4 v>~~ 

~ d ~~ 
0 ~ 

() 

000267 
2 

2017 

38,851 
7,050 

10,986 
5,110 
2,745 

920 

65,662 

58,886 
2,155 
5,401 

66,442 

780 



WOMEN'S SLEDGE 
HOCKEY OF CANADA 
Statement of Operations 

Year ended June 30. 2019, with comparative information for 2018 

Revenue: 
Donations and Sponsorships 
Grants 
Donations - In kind 
Events 
Merchandise sales 
Membershi s 

Expenditures: 
Events 
Administration (note 4} 
Promotion 

Oeficienc 

\ 

2 

2019 

$ 27,695 
15,250 
9,517 

8,079 

0 63,006 
7,706 
2,080 

72,792 

$ 4 ,713 

000268 

2018 

$ 14,213 
18,750 

9,794 
53,859 

3,328 
1,180 

101.124 

79,638 
7,578 

13,059 

Ir 100,275 

$ 849 



World Dwarf Games 2017 
INCOME STATEMENT 

DECEMBER 2018 

REVENUE 

DONATIONS 
FUNDRAISING 
REGISTRATION 
ACCOMMODATION 
INTEREST 

~ q! 
~ 

0~ () 
TOTAL REVENUE fF' ~ () 

EXPENSES ~y ~ 
VENUE ~ ~~ \ ~~ 
VOLUNTEERS )) Q :~ 
SPORTS & EVENTS ~ ~ 
ADMINISTRATION & PRO~ iT N (O)~ ~ 
ACCOMMODATION lt ~~ 
INSURANCE w~ 
T-SHIRTS & BRACEL 
WEBSITE MAINTEN ~ 
ATHLETE BURSA 
BANK CHARGES LUDES PAYPAL) 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

NET INCOME 

PAGE 2 

997.03 

4,000.00 
146.89 

5,143.92 

5,143.92 



Wortd Dwarf Games 2017 
INCOME STATEMENT 

DECEMBER 2019 

REVENUE 

DONATIONS 
FUNDRAISING 
REGISTRATION 
ACCOMMODATION 
INTEREST 

TOTAL REVENUE 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

NETINCOME 

PAGE2 

124.28 

124.28 

(124.28) 

WDG2017 Financials - 2019.xlsx 



WRESTLING CANADA LOTTE 

REVENUE 
Sport Canada 
Donations 
Association fees 
Other agency support 
Sales and marketing 
Other 

EXPENSES (Schedule 1) 

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

Year Ended March 31, 2018 

EXCESS OF REVEl\11.JE OVER EXPENSES FROM OPERATIONS 

OTHER INCOME 

2018 

$2,027,498 
426,316 
388,638 
264,166 
34,434 

2 035 

3,143,087 

3 131 261 

11,826 

Unrealized oain on investments 231 

000271 

See notes to financial statements 

2017 

$1,730,500 
460,892 
470,418 
462,839 
201 ,335 

2,594 

3,328,578 

3 276 772 

51,806 

1,155 

$ 52,961 

3 



REVENUES 
Sport Canada 
Program fees 

Statement of Revenues and Expenses 

Year Ended March 31, 2019 

2019 

Other agency support 
Doaations 
Association fees 
Sales and marketing 
Other 

$1831,750 
8,187 
7,250 
4,490 

q~ 223,805 
51,235 
3 669 

EXPENSES 'Schedule 1 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENS 
OPERATIONS 

OTHER INCOME 
Prior year expense recovery 
Unrealized ain on investments 

EXCESS OF REVENUES 0 

3,170,386 

3 338 947 

168 561 

136,850 
1394 

138 244 

$ 30 317 

000272 
See notes to financial statements 

3 

2018 

$2,027,500 
234,036 
264,166 
426,316 
154,602 
34,814 

1 654 

3,143,088 

3 131 262 

11 826 

231 

231 

$ 12 057 
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